Himachal Bapernment Judicial Paper

HIMACHAL PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

® NO 0567188
()

P |-

SHIMLA

PETITION FOR

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR

Integrated Kashang Hydro Electric Plant Stage | (LX65 MW)
Kinnaur, Himachal Pradesh
FROM COD TO FY 2023-24

FiLED BY

HimAcHAL PRADESH POWER CORPORATION LIMITED

E o

HPPCL, Himed Buikting.
g Sremis- 1 TR



PHimnachal Gobernment Judiaal Paper

L F B O e

d
®  N° (583189
-

AP_FRUML OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDMTIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | ikuEp
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGE L.
KASHANG HEP STAGE 1 (1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24, HFPCL

BEFORE THE HIMACHAL PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION, SHIMLA

Filing No............

Paetition MNo,_.........

IN THE MATTER OF

FILING OF PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST AS ON COD TAKING IN CONSIDERATION
THE ADDITIONAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE AND DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FROM COD TO FY
73.74 FOR INTEGRATED KASHANG HYDRO ELECTRIC PLANT STAGE-I (1X65 MW]), OF
HIMACHAL PRADESH POWER CORPORATION Ltd. (HPPCL) UNDER THE HIMACHAL PRADESH
ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION (TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR DETERMINATION OF
HYDRO GENERATION TARIFF) REGULATIONS, 2011 AND ITS AMMENDMENTS THERAFTER AND
UNDER SECTION-62 READ WITH SECTION 86 OF THE ELECTRICITY ACT 2003.

THE HIMACHAL PRADESH POWER CORPORATION LIMITED, HIMFED BUILDING, BCS5, NEW
SHIMLA, SHIMLA - 9.

. —_—

Py gl VERSLUS
VB e
w‘l o T :-"-'lll:.

vt 17

THE HIMACHAL PRADESH STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED, HPSEBL, VIDYUT BHAWAN,
SHIMLA — 171004,

RESPONDENT NO. 1

I
(Gacereten]
>

i

Page 2 of 62



’
® NP 0553191

{0 Rl o

Hinachal Government Judicial Paper

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | IKHEP
BETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGE T,
KASHANG HEP STAGE 141 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24, HPPCL

1
1.1
1.2

.
2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.5

3.2
313
34
3.5
3.6
-
34
349

TasLE OF CONTENTS

EXECUTIVE SLIMIMBURY .o iin e insian nimim i smsm e ey i s 24 £ 2 ke 4 B 1 L e R S

P R I O R T R T o oo it S i i P P e i Ere A H-u

INTRQDLICTIO

N i b S By e B Ll e e e i WA S 10

2B me T Th o b e PRRTUT L A U S S [ e e [0

HTEORATED EASHANG HEP AT A GLANCE . i i niisivinsbiiseissariassassnsssassrnss 4 1

STATUS OF SALE OF POWER OF KASHANG HEP .....ococonsminiiss swerarrsassrnisnssasesasaesees 11=13

APPROACH FOR FILING THE PETITIOM c. i aeessssssmsrmismmmsmsnssmsmsassmssmeasssssasssasasassagsasassses 40

P A N S DB LM e eirsdos o oo 3t S ANl B i i A T 14-1

i BUTINY: TR (bl S A A S S S s b st I

ADDITIONAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (ACE) --.o.coeccesmssmcsmssmsmssrrrsssseressmemsesseassssissssitsinsns 1

TOTAL PROJECT COBT . .- essvsisnsisasisnse S TR

SALE OF INFIRM POWER ....oooiierivivassassosiss s snima s via 544450 ss4 s s sams s b s 444 24

DIERT: EOUITY BATID 1o oo cnnnssus saunsrons vessss 5 EEBLALL LR 10V PRy et 44444 BB SRR A TR R n s s 25

LADF .

CDM AND CARBON CREDIT ...uuiiisssssriqesssssssssssiasmnmmmmssnsass ssm s sinssan s asmsasms s sssaastas 209-30
Hyoro PurcHASE OBLIGATION (HPOYRENEWABLE PURCHASE OBLIGATION (RPO) . 30
3.10 H.Easms For CosT VARIATION & TIME OVERRUN LE.O. DPR APPROVED COST........ 30

BUNNUAL FINED CIST wourausansn i stsssssis11niamsnmmmsm 24535001 sy s ppsases e s ssssb b s s s sia s n i s =45

KT A dwi COMPONENTS OF ANNUAL 5.4 10 1 003 ORI " IR,

1

by 'F‘
ot i, OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES. ...voonn 4. - 43

B
Lok

e 43
: 4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

5
5.1

5.1.1 NoRMATIVE ANNUAL PLANT AVAILABILITY FACTOR (NAPAF). o

5.2

Do Az P g e | R ————— L L 47
Ty Ty 8 B 6T ST D 49-51

INTEREST ON WORKING CAPITAL Li.uiiiasissimssmssesimssssammsssssasssisbarmmtsssasmssshisimmmsas s asssness s 51
Eoal 1TRe e pia SP———————— e e 52

SUMMARY OF ANNUAL FIXED CHARGES ......oocicimmmers iietban s s sabsss s sisissstsassens 53

OPERATIONAL NORMS .. yamr sy R Y 8 B R e A AR R e R R TR oS

PERFORMANCE TARGETS fuoiiisirrmeirsmstthinsrummrrrinss iy sbb s s shtsanarsans s s

AUKILIARY ENERGY CONSUMPTIOM ..cocumssinscsiasmsmsmnsassrmssisimsrs st susnnrersesiess s

Page 3 of 62



r :
® _N° 0583191 : PHimachal Government Judicial Paper
. !

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | IKHEP
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGE 1,

KASHANG HEP STAGE 1 (1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24, HFFCL
T e N Y S . 58
61  Capacity CHARGES AND ENERGY CHARGES ..... P A
7 PRAYERS TO COMMISSION............. R i TR e ; 5560
E ﬂmnnw'- EET T L1 as Ll L aEEr El‘az
9 ANNEXURE P1T0 P33....... - o s i cy— |22
HPE R 2vender Fowmtad {Annex- F2) — (29~ Ia) &
911 AHNM HEFDRF B Ll EerTy . 111—’1 u“'ﬂjﬂ 1
&
[danarel Madager
HPPCL, Himfed Building,
ey Srimia-171008

Page 4 of 62



f'l s
®  N? 0583192

Himnachal Gobernment Judiaal Paper
"

ol b T b

APPROIY AL (0F CAPITAL COAT ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATINS AND | IKHEP
BETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGEDL
KASHANG HEPSTAGE 11 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24. HPPLL

List of Tables

Taiie 1 SaLENT FEATURES OF INTEGRATLD MaskakG HEP S i 1l
TABLE 2 DETAIL 0F REVENUE EARNED FROSS SALE OF POWER OF KASHANG HEP ..o . o iiiiuiimmsiam s i e iesosbvass L
Tanck 3 PaoigeT Canrmal CosT OF IEHER ArPROVEDLIN DPR civioimiiinisinim st st bbb a5 o dmri s 04 R |
TaRLE 4 DETAIL OF IMPLEMENTATIDN OF THE PROIECT ..oocisaimursnaimimmrmrmmytssmsmymsmsss s i mim st S0 L S S s pary 2 e AL
TABLE 5: DeTaILs oF DPR v BCTiw, Carmal l::n:ls;r'ru_q,-l:nn 0 51.'.!.:;[ e e R R e S S P e B
TAELE 6 DETAILS OF ACE INCGRMED 1N INTEGRATED KASHAMG HER Y WWISE .. liiiiisamaimiararatbie i st ar i e b i 22
Tadie 7 Suranaany aF ACE cUSRED ™ INTEGRATED KasHaNG HEP (INR CRORE] ........ - e 13

ALE B SURIMART OF ARBTRATION AND LEGAL CASES IRHEF STAGE |iaaim s sasiiisyan S - 4
Tanit 9 BEVERUE CABMED FROM INFIRBA PO IR SALE ..o 1oinirsrrriermrmmemrmsmsesrmsasaiabuldiai 9441 dyebais s ek rai bk s am e S
TASLE 10: DETAILS OF LOAN AECEVED FORTKHER STAGE= |, MBI ...t icectsmismiarinin imrsmrmsmmseressssmsssimsan sy 2 B
TabsE 11: DETAILS 06 DEBT EQUITY (INALCRORE A5 ON T 1v.iesimimsistiaesiisidis ssmaiabinininasi s o s astiaspra s il 1
Tkt 12: ABSTRACT OF FUNDING OF CAPITAL 0OST [RS. 1M EBY .....cironrimioseemscbmessmssimsdinssssimnran s sn s imscsans sttt wrosl D
TasLe 13 DETARS OF LADA DEPCSITION RS, CROBME]. ... oioiaiiianmn irrmrmimrmrm s sy ypsss s 18145 08 1002 fe2bs b s st 2
Tabek 14: PRICE vARATEON (M T Works o IKHEP STAGE-] SUMMARY, ... = e 3139
sl 15: RER Exrerse s O accounT oF IKHEP STAGE 1- FY WisE.. P T W F e A
Tamii 16: MAIN REASONS FOR VARIATIONS IN CIVIL WORKS {1HFl I:HEHE] .................. NS o B R R
Tanr 17; Devais oF Civie Tevak OVERRUN .. . e D L WS LA |
TaslE 18: PRIcE variATION 1N EEM WORKS Suuw.m_... T e e R L Bt
Tasc: 19 DETAILS OF CALCULATION OF ESCALATION FATTOIA (. i ciwiirsr i ms amtbrs e rmshoanad b g s ek o b a6
Taale 200 OBM ExPENSES .. i T s L e A R T s T R T - 45
Topui 21; DEPRECRATION = hrru.nL.m:ranE:r[u B e et b I 44
TapLe 27 LoaN REPAYMENT CONMBERED AND PROJECTLD AS PER REGULATIONS . e L L R o A PR
Taglt 23 INTEREST Ot VWORKMS C,lP*ITAI.—ﬁ.L‘rLI.A;#MF'H{IE-'.TI'ID-.....-..-...._......._....... AL S S RN,
Taale 28: PROIECTED RETURN 06 {MORBATIVE] EQUITE [RB. CRLbuimuiirscreicsssmscssinimiainainmprmsmsersissinsssaist s saabinnst s tnrr o per -0
Tatid 25 BMNUEL FEED CHARGES ... it s ey veifin s His it i3 e e O e il
[moct 361 ENERGY DATA OF THE PROJECT DONTUISE FROM COD s g 55

_ Genersl Manager | Gensnation)
: — HPPCL, Himfad Building,
gty T ey New Shimie-171009

Page 5 of 62



f
N7 0583183
Lo

Fad b o B

Himachal Gobernment Jubicial Paper

VEPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | IKHEP
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGE T
KASHANG HEP STAGE 1 {1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24, HPPCL
ABEREVIATIONS
Sr. Nao Abbreviations Descriptions
1. | ARG - Administrative and General
|
7 ACE - Additional Capital Expenditure
! = ==
3. FY¥ Financial Year
4, | GFA | Gross Fixed Assets I
I[ _— 1
5 | Gol | Government of India
6. GoHP ' Government of Himachal Pradesh
7. HP ' Himachal Pradesh
|
1
B. HEP Hydro Electric Power
9. LAY Kila Vot
10. kva Kilo Valt Ampere
11. ALY hega Watt
12. mYT | Multi Year Tariff
= I
13. | NTPC National Thermal Power Corporation
14, M Operation & Maintenance
pl ; 1:" 1% &g_#;dg,ic Power finance Corparation
!F.FW-“‘" o S— -
p.n-'ﬂ‘” 4 *P‘fgﬁ PPA | Pawer Purchase Agreement
1-.|.rl1'¢‘h~'h 1 : ) =
17. REC Rural Electrification Corporation
18. REM Repair and Maintenance
| i 1
19. ROE Return on Equity \
|
20. Rs Rupees I~
z1. A State Bank of India fPa— lm
' HPPOL., Himbed

Page 6 of 62



¢
N? 0583152

= Bimachal Gobernment Judicial Paper

B Y

VPEROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALOMG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AN I IkHET
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGLL

KASHANG HEPSTAGE 141 X 68 MW} FROM COD TO FY 2023.24. 1 HEPCL
Sr.No  Abbreviations { Descriptions
22.  HPSEBL Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board Limited
23. | HPERC | Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission
23. | HPPCL Himachal Pradesh Power Corporation Limited
4
HPPCL, Himfed Building,
N Shimie- 171008

Fage?ﬂfﬁl



[ R o ]

)
Hm 0583195 imachal Gobermment Jubdicial Paper

APPHROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALOMNG WITH ADDITHONAL CAPITALIZATION aND | IKHEY
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGE 1.
KASHANG HEPSTAGE 1 {1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023.24, HPPFCL

1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 Preamble

1.1.1 The Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (HPERC), in exercise of
the powers conferred on it by section 181 of the Electricity Act 2003 {Act 36 of
2003) and all other powers, has issued HPERC (Terms and Conditions for
Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff] Regulations, 2011 along with
amendments thereafter, hereinafter referred to as "MYT Regulations”

1.1.2 The Petitioner has declared the CoD of all 3 no. units of Kashang Hydro Electr
Plant with the CoD of Unit =l declared on 03.03.2017, Unit -1l on 01.05.2016 anc
Unit =) on 31.03.2017 (Annexure — P1). Due to ongoing stage-ll works for
diversion of Kerang stream into the water conductor system of integrated
¥ashang HEP, presently water is available for generation of 65 MW of powe
through IKHEP Stage-I (IX6SMW) only. The petitioner is submitting the petition
for approval of capital cost of IKHEP Stage-l, cost of all the compaonents ca pitalized
with due reference and accerdingly, all the tariff filing formats have been placed

in Annexure as mentioned in the MYT Regulations. (Annexure — P2).
1.2 Petition Structure
1.2.1 The Petition includes the following Chapters:

a] Section 1 contains executive summary of the Petition

h) Section 2 contains introduction and overall approach to filing of the Petition

ol wit Section 3 contains brief of capital cost incurred for commissioning the plant

ol 'h'. -

it ¥ et D .
it mﬁf Section 4 contains annual fixed cost as derived from the labeled parameters in

T Regulations
¢} Section 5 contains operational narms designed for the plant as per HPERC

Regulations
f] Section & contains computation of composite tariff detailing capacity chirges &

—

fixed charges for the plant

g] Section 7 contains prayers 1o the Hon'ble Commission @ "
HPPCL, Himled Buiding,
1.2.2 HPPCL is filing this petition for approval of capital cost taking Wb

additional capitalization and determination of tariff from COD to FY 23-24 for

Page 8 of 62



FI

HN‘?‘ 0583198 Himachal Gobernment Judicial Paper

VRN e L

VEPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND [ IKHEP
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGEL,
KASHANG HEP STAGE 1 {1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24, HFPCL

Integrated Kashang HEP Stage as per HPERC Regulations on Terms ang
Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff, 2011 and subsequent

amendments thereafter.

1.2.3 This section highlights the summary of petition for capital cost and tarifi approval

from COD to FY 23-24,

1.2.4 HPPCL submits this petition in compliance with the Regulations and subsequent
amendments thereafter of the Hon'ble Commission along with the specified data

formats for generating plants.

A‘P I 4

\ i :ﬂlﬂm
\itgry Hummar S3 K
o ot L

Ul JrL ]

Page 9 of b2



”
N© 0563137

b 22 0D

Himachal Gobernment Jubicial Paper

i iROs AL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADIITIONAL CAPITALIZATION ASD | IKHER
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGHRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED STALL 0
KASHANG HEPSTAGE 1{1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2013-24. ] HPRCl

2 INTRODUCTION
2.1 Background

2.1.1 Himachal Pradesh Power Corporation Limited (HPPCL), was meorporated in
December, 2006 (Annexure — P3) under the Companies Act, 1956, with the
ohjective to plan, promote and organize the development of all aspects of
hydroelectric power on behalf of Himachal Pradesh Government {GoHP} and
Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board [now HPSEBL). As per Electricity Act 2003
section-10 {2) subject to the provisions of this Act, the duties of a generating
company shall be to establish, operate and maintain generating stations, tie-lines,
eub-ctations and dedicated transmission lines connected therewith in accordance
with the provisions of this Act or the rules or regulations made there under. As
per MoA and AcA (Annexure — P4) dt. 05.12.2006 the GoHP has a 60%, and
HPSEB, a 40% shareholding in HPPCL.

3.1.2 HPPCL is a fast upcoming power generating utility with all the Technical and
Organizational capabilities at par with other generating companies like NTPC /
SIVML / NHPC. Efforts are afoot to further strengthen the respective departments

with professionals of proven credentials and qualified technical manpower

2.1.3 HPPCL, apart from Hydro Power Development, intends 10 diversify its power
development activities in other areas such as thermal, renewable sources of
energy, mainly solar power etc. The basic idea is to have a long-term corporate

plan for planned implementation of power projects to meet the growing encigy

P

o Eﬁm'mﬁ”d- prsuring environment and ecological balance for contributing towards

[T L - l“u"nﬂ#ﬂ‘ "
FT:}L «i we= ™ the progress and prosperity of the State. HPPCL intends to meet the challenges of

I

WN---” dynamically transforming business and environment to build a sustainable

relationship with the stakeholders for maximum benefits and economic growth by

schieving performance excellence.

2.14 Conseguent to the enactment of the Electricity Act, 2003 [hereinafter referred to
as the "Act”), the process of approval of proposed tariffs is vested with the State
tammission. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 61, 62 and 64 of the Act, HFPLL
s filing the current petition for approval of capital cost taking mto consideration

additional capitalization and determination of tariff from COD to Fyld-Zdit

: 4
Integrated Kashang Stage — | {65 MW) Hydro Electric Plant. i (Generation,

HPPCL, Himiad Busding,
Page 10 of 62 gy FriTIE- 171008



Pod pod 3 B

5
Hm 0563198 Pimachal Government Judicial Payper

APIFRON AL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AXMD L IKHED
DETERMINATION OF TAKRIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFE FOR INTEGRATED | STAGE |,
KASHANG HEP STAGE 1 (1 X 65 MW) FROM CDD TO FY 2023-24, HPPLT

2.2 Integrated Kashang HEP At A Glance

2.2.1 Integrated Kashang HEP (IKHEP) is a run of the the river Hydel project located in Distt
Kinmaur of the State of Himachal Pradesh. The project envisages using of walers of
Kashang and Kerang streams, right bank tributaries of river Satluj. Kashang and
Kerang river valleys are adjacent to each other and are separated by high altitude
ridge in the area of the project. Topographic features permit development of Kashang
and Kerang Streams, tributaries of the river Sutlej comprising of distinct stages as

under;
Stage — | (1x65 MW):

Comprising diversion of the Kashang stream, at El.2B29 m, to an underground

powerhouse located on the right bank of Satluj near Powari Village, developing a head

of approximately 821 m.

2.2.2 Salient Features Of The Plant

Table 1: Salient Features of Integrated Kashang HEP

Capacily 1x65 MW (Stage-l)

Design Energy |in 90% dependable | 245.8 MU [for Stage - ]

-,.-r-.1r|
Design Head B21 Meter
1% : _ - ,
- dersion Structure Weir, 15 m (L], 2.20 m (W)
e ] i R
i K e - -
_.1' gh Anad Bace Tunmel 1994325 mi long, D- Shaped with 3.5 x 4.115m {HRT]
il
i | (Stage 1}
Penstock/Pressure shaft | Stoel lined (Underground), Circular Shape
Power House | 3 Ma. Vertical Axis Pelton Turbines with Generatling
Units of 65 MW each in an underground power houst
| cavern, .
— 1 — —
N
7 I of ne H e {c
24 Status Of Sale Of Power Of Kashang Hep 2CL. Himied Buikting

2.3.1 As per Council of Ministers Meeting, Government of Himachal Pl .
05,12.2013 the matter regarding sale of power of HPPCL projects was taken up

with different utilities all over the reglon.
Page 11 of 62



N 0583139 $Himachal SGovernment Judiaal Paper

L

\PPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | IRHEE
DETERMINATION ©OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED STAGE 1.
KASHANG HEPSTAGE 1 (1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24. | BPrCl

23.2 A bilateral Power Purchase Agreement (PPA} (Annexure - PS) dt 20.10.2016 was
executed between Himachal Pradesh Power Corporation Limited (HPPCL) and
Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board (HPSEB). As per the terms and conditicns
of the PPA, HPPCL/seller had agreed to sell and the HPSEB/Buyer had agreed to
purchase power generated from Integrated Kashang Hydro Power project at the
mutually agreed rate of Rs. 2.92 Per Unit valid from synchronization of 15t unit
kachang till 31.03.2017. After that PPA was extendad twice staring from
01.04.2017 to 31.03.2018 @ Rs. 2.20/Unit and further extended from 01.04.2018
to 06.05.2018 @ Rs. 2.20/Unit.

2.3.3 The power purchase agreement between HPPCL & HPSEBL ceased to exist post
06.05.2018, as such due to non-availability of buyer for purchasing power from
HPPCL Projects on CERC/SERC determined tariff throughout India, power traders
were approached for selling power of HPPCL projects. Accordingly, the power of
(1x65MW) Integrated Kashang Stage-| Hydro Electric Plant was being scld on short
term basis through Power Trader.

2.3.4 The detail of revenue earmed fram Sale of Power of Iintegrated Kashang HEP from
CoD of the Project till FY 22-23 as per trial balance sheet (Annexure — PB) is
tabulated as below:

Tahble 2: Detail of Revenue Earned from Sale of Power of Kashang HEP

FY i Gross Generationin | Net Salable Energy in | MNet Revenue Realized
MU MU inCrs

i i e | |
*Muﬁ%ﬂ?ﬁn syl wma 833
s ardmd 0 ARG 16864 | 33.39
-  18-19 | 134.90 11548 27.50
- 19-20 || 185.49 162.35 | 32.58
| 20-21 ' ] 12.98 111_1;:_3! I {-j2.92"
21-22 210.61 18080 67.57
22-23  157.05 | ) 13432 51.55

*The powerhouse was under shutdown fur most part of FY 2020-21 due to huge amount of st entering
tha Panstock, However, [FANSMisHon SYSTem charges were still required to be paid. Therefore, the het

regenue is negative for FY 2020-21.
(il umrm [
334 Meanwhile CEA had been regularly secking the status of untied mr._m

commissioned project. Hence a meeting for the review of hydro projects with untied
Page 12 of 62



3 2

I 0563200 ';f PHimachal GSovernment Judicial Paper

APPROYVAL (F CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND IEHEP
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGEL,
MASHANG HEPSTAGE 111 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24, i

capacity was held under the chairmanship of Hon'ble Minister of Power for New &
Renewable Energy on 07.09.2021, vide which CEA highlighted that out of 8 projects
with untied capacities throughout the nation, 03 were that of HPPCL i.e. Integrated
Kashang HEP {155 MW), Sainj HEP (100 MW) and Sawra Kuddu HEPR (111 MW
Accordingly after reviewing the issue it was decided that, Ministry of Power would
take up the matter of procurement of power from these by HPSEE with Govt, of

Himachal Pradesh,

245 Coansequently, meetings were conducted between HPPCL and HPSEBL and initially o
was decided in the meeting held on 19.02.2022 that, HPSEBL will purchase the power
of Integrated Kashang HEP Stage-l (65 MW] and Sawra Kuddu HEP {111 MW on short
term basis for a period of one year |.e. during FY 2022-23. Accordingly the power was
soid te HPSEBL @Rs 3.40/unit [Ex-Bus) through a short term PPA signed between
HEPCL and HPSEBL on 28.04.2022 valid from 01.05.2022 to 31.03.2023 (Annexure -
P7).

236 Further on the basis of meeting held on 19.02.2022, subsequent meetings were held
under the Chairmanship of the Managing Director HPPCL on 29.06.2022 ang
36 07 2022 After detailed deliberations, it was agreed between HPPCL and HPSEBL for
sale/ purchase of power from HPPCL Hydro Electric Projects viz-a-viz Integrated
Kashang HEP Stage-1{1X65 MW), Sawra Kuddu HEP (3X37 MW) and 50% generation of
HPPCL share of power from Sainj HEP [2 X SOMW] for useful life of these projects at

=1 E¥-Bus on HPERC determined tariff,

. SEKTER
iy _’“f‘f_ﬁl}.lu-ﬁi;iﬁﬁingly, a joint petition was submitted at HPERC for the approval of Power

I
[ e Jhuirs
~ja

Purchase Agreements to be executed between HPPCL and HPSEBL here-to for sale of

gt Pt

power by Wimachal Pradesh Power Corporation Limited to Himachal Pradesh 5tate
Electricity Board Limited from Integrated Kashang HEP (1%65 MW], Sainj HEF 1 2Ks0
MW) and Sawra Kuddu HEP [3%37 MW]. The HPERC vide its order dt, 13.02.2023 has
approved these PPAs with minor armendments. The approved PPAs have been signed

between HPPCL and HPSEBL on dt. 29.03.2023 {Annexure = P8),

38 This Agreement has come Into force from 01.04.2023 and shall remain operative il
the useful life of the project. Accordingly, the power generated from Kashan HEP
Stage — is being supplied to HPSEBL as per the Long Term PPA. !
L
s o BUI
APPOL I e
e = A
Page 13 of 62



f
N? 0583201
L]

BHimachal Sovernment Judicial Paper

B 3 5 PR

AFPFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | IKHEF
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGEL
KASHANG HEPSTAGE 1 {1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24, HEPPCI

2.4 Approach For Filing The Petition

2.4.1 The key aspects of the approach to the filing related to Multi-Year Tariff
framewnark are as below

2.4.2 Section 61 of the EA 2003, empowers the State Electricity Regulatory Commission
to set the terms and conditions for determination of tariff. Further, it also lists
down certain guiding principles which have to be considered while determining
the terms and conditions of tariff. One of the key guiding factors is that the
Commission shall adopt Multi Year Tariff {MYT) principles and other principles
that reward efficiency in performance,

2.4.3 Accordingly, the Commission had notified HPERC {Terms and Conditions for
Deterrnination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2007 which was
thersafter repealed by publishing HPERC {Terms and Conditions for Determination
ol Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 on 2™ April 2011 and ite further
amendments,

2.44 Pursuant to the provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 and the MYT
Regulations'2011 and its amendments, HPPCL hereby submits this petition for
consideration of the Hon'ble Commission aleng with the specified formats for

providing information on various parameters.

2.5 Provisions Of Law

251 The Hon'ble Commission had published HPERC (Terms and Conditions  fo

Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 in the Hapatra,

Himachal Pradesh dated 2" April 2011 and its amendments thereafter.

AT l E'k 2.5.2 The scope of the Regulations is read as under:

gy et

.P-H“';"

e S

i &
T

| i

i AT wd'ﬁpe and application

1) These fegulations shall apply (n all cases where toriff for o generaling sialian or @

unit thereaf is to be determined by the Commission under section 62 af the Act, read

with section 86 thereof.

*(2) Where a power purchase agreement has been executed between the generating
company and the utility before existence of ‘the Commission, the Commission shall
determine such tariff in occordance with the terms and conditions of such power

purchose ggreement,

w-w lw
HFPCL, Himiad Bul
e mmﬁ

Page 14 of 62



™~

¢
N° 0583202

[ O R E )

iimachal Gobernment Jubiaal Paper

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADIMTIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | IRHEY
BETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STALEL
KASHANG HEPSTAGE 1 (1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24. HPrCL

“{3) where a power purchase agreement has been executed between the generating
company and the utility ofter existence of the Commission and the power purchase
agreement has been approved by the Commission, the Commission shall determine
such tariff in occordance with the terms and conditions of such approved power
purchase agreement.

"(4) Where tariff has been determined through transparent process of bidding in
occordance with the guidelines issued by the Central Government, the Commissian
<holl ndopt such toriff in accordance with the provisions af the Act.”

2.5.3 Provision in Clause 35 of filing MYT

35, Multi-Year Fillings for the control period.

“I1) For the Approval af the Commission, the muiti-year ARR and toriff filing for each
yepr of the control period consistent with the business plan, shall be done by the
petitioner generator not less than 120 days before the commencement of the first year
of the control periad ar such other date as may be directed by the Commission, in such
form and in such manner as may be laid down by the Commissian by an arder and alio
as per the provisions of the Conduct of Business Regulations.

2} The applicant shall also submit the multi-year ARR ond tariff filing in electronic
farmat ta the Commission....”

254 Provisions In Clause 37 for ARR for the control period and respective tariff filing:

“(1) The generator /generating company shall file not less than 120 days before the
commencement of the first year of the control period or such other date as may be

directed by the Commission, an application for approval of multi-year Aggregate

“{4) The generator/ generation company shall furnish to the Commission, such
additional information, particulars and documents as the Commission may require

from time to time after such filing of revenue calculations and tariff proposals.

“5) The generator/generation company shall publish, for the information of the
public, the contents of the application in an abridged form in such manner as the
Commission may direct and shall host the complete copy of the filing on its website
and chall also provide copies of the documents filed with the Commission

i t exceeding normal photocopying charges.”™
person at a price no eding ph _ :

Page 15 of 62 e grirrie-171008



r
N© 0583200
*.-'

kg 5D

Himachal Government Judicial Paper

VEPHON AL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAFITALIZATION AND | IKRHLEE
NETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED STAGE 1.
KASHARNG HEPSTAGE 11 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24. HFPCL

3 CAPITAL COST
4.1 Cost As Approved In DPR
TEC (Annexure — P9) against DPR (Annexure — P10} for IKHEP Stage-1:
As per the revised TEC dated 31.07.2008 accorded by HPSEB for IKHEP Stage-l |2 x 65 A
with one standby unit in Satlyj Basin in Distt Kinnaur of Himachal Pradesh at an estimatod
cust at bus bar of Rs. 478.02 Crore (Civil Works — 290.13 Crore and Electro Mechanical Works
— 114.67 Crore with IDC 66,15 Crore and LADC 7.06 Crore) at March 2008 price level.
'he above cost has been worked out considering the following:

e Cost of one unit (65 MW) has been taken.

e Cnst of Excavation for one unit has been considered in Power House and Transtormer

Cavern.

e Cost of road tunnel has not been taken as the same is not being considered now.

Table 3: Project Capital Cost of IKHEP Approved In DPR

* Capital Cost as per DPR

5. Mo | : Cost Component | Stage | I

| | UNRCA

1 | Costof Civil Works r 290.15

7 | Costof E&MWorks D

3 | Total Cost excluding \0C and LADC - 404,80

4 | IDCand Flna;c_ing Charges & : 66.15
5 I. LADC ' [ 708
& Total Cost at Purchase centre Including IDC& |  478.02 |

LADC and Excluding Cost of Transmission
hﬂtw Waorks | |
Y ||-r.1_1:'|;:-$l11 T;ﬁ:,: ::1;' 7 | Cost of Transmission Works* ! 66.76 |
?:i:fm *The transmission works have actually been executed by STU.

3.1.1 Implementation Of The Project
‘il Contract package for 1X65 MW Integrated Kashang HEP Stage-| located in Distt Kinnaur
(Civil and Hydra Mechanical works) were awarded to M /s HCC for an amount of INR 296.51
Crore on dated 13.02.2009 and Contract Agreement was signed on dated 03.03.200%9

[Annexure = P11). The period stipulated in the original contract for completion wag 45

manths. 4

[EETPS EY {Geanaration
HPPCL, Himiad Buiiding,
gy Srarrile- 171008

Page 16 of 62



-~

pTTES,
e ‘\:.'\:'_'ﬁﬂw schEdlﬂﬂd
vy :

Ly i
oy
L

et
T
Sahirii kT

i

"
N9 0383204

B 2 2 D

Himachal GSovernment Judicial Paper

SPPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND F IKHEN
GLTERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGLE]

KASHANG HEP STAGE 1 (1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-14,

HIC

The EPC Contract for Electro-Mechanical package for Integrated Kashang HEP [3x65 MW) was

awarded to /s Andritz Hydro on dated 26.03.2010 and Contract Agreement was sipned on

' 04 2010 {Annexure - P12). The period stipulated in the original contract for completicn of

units under Phase 1 was, 38 months for Unithl and 39 meonths for Unithl from the effective

date. The agreed effective date for Phase 1 of the E&M Contract was 01.12.2010. The period

af completion for Unit#3 under Phase Il was 24 months from the date to be notified to the

eantractor which was natified on 21.11.2013,

The Appraval of all the three units from the Electrical Inspector is attached as Annexure =

P13).

The COD certificates of all the three units are attached as Annexure = P1

Table 4: Detail of Implementation of the Project

Pactlculars. Approved by/Awarded to I pates

DPR approval Chief Engineer (P&M), 31,07.2008 {Stage-1)

HPSEBL |

Date of Award Civil M/s Hindustan Construction 13.02. 2009 (Stage-l)

Contract Company Ltd (Stage-i]

Date of Award of EE&M |M/s Andritz Hydro Pvi Ltd 26.03.2010{Phase 1)

Contract ll:Stag- | and Stage -l&lll were |26.03.2010(Phase 2)
|

awarded as a single E&M package |
to be implemented in two phases)

24 Months From notification date .

Actual Commissioning Ugl=31.12.2016
2 = 21.08.2016

|af Units | |

lu#3 = 10.10.2016

Actual CoD of Units |

Page 17 of 62

E_EE:M Phase -1 for two units is 38 | Unit-1:- Jan 2014
! = |
":':::.*.-..-fummissinning as per | maonths from Effective date. Unit-2:- Feb 2014

contract Motification dage; 21-11-2013 Unit 3:- Nov 2015
|

|U#1 = 31.03.2017
' U#2 = 01.09.2016

s




f-'
N? 0583205

Bl b S B

L Himachal Government Jubicial Paper

VEPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATHIN AND | IKHEF
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | S1AGEL
KASHANG HEP STAGE 1{1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24, { HPPCT

|

1.2 Capital Cost

3.2.1 Regulation 11 (1){a) of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission
{HPERC) {Terms and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff]

Regulations, 2011 read along with its amendments specifies as under:
“Capital cost for o project shall include-

{althe expenditure incurred or profected to be incurred, incluging interest during
construction and financing charges, any goin or foss on account of foreign exchange
risk varigtion during construction on the loan - (i} being equal to 70% of the funds
deploved, in the event of the actual equity in excess of 30% af the funds deployed, by
treating the excess equity os normative loan, or (i} being equal to the actugl amount of
faarn i the event of the octual equity less than 30% af the funds deplayed, - up to the
dote of commercial operation of the project, as admitted by the Commission, after

prudence check
(b} capitalised initial spares subject to the ceiling norms as per reguiation 12;
(c) additional copitol expenditure determined under regulation 13:

Brovided that the assets forming part of the project, but not in use, shall be taken out

af the capital cost.”

3.2.2 Regulation 12 of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commissian (HPERC)
| Terms and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff} Regulations,

2011 read along with its amendments specifies as under:

ad w = "Forh vdro generating stations, initial spares shall be capitalised as o percentage of the
(R

Vi ;ir.ig."na.l project cost, subject to the ceiling norm of 1.5%:

: .I Provided thet the Commission, may for sufficient reasons to be recorded in writing,
after exercising due diligence and applying prudency check, deviote fram the above

ceiling norm.

3.2.3 Regulation 13 of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (HPERC)

(Terms and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulatmnj,

——

3011 read along with its amendments specifies as under:

———

“I1) The capital expenditure incurred or projected to be incurred. on the followitg

counts within the origingl scope of work, after the date of :ammeiﬂwww'
APPCL, Himied Buidng.
a1 TIDE

Page 18 of b2 Nt



L)

W€

'
N? 0583206

Himachal Gobernment Judicial Daper

Bl d 3

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | IKHEFP
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STALEL
KASHANG HEPSTAGE 1(1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24. HPPCL

o S

¥ S

M#‘"‘“

e
il

s

—

up to the cut-off date, may be odmitted by the Commission, subject ro prudence
check:-

(a] Undischarged fiabilities;
(b) Warks deferred for execution,

{c} Procurement of initial copital spares within the original scope of work, subyect 1o

the provisions of reguiation 12;

{d) Linhilities ta meet award af arbitration or for compliance of the order or decree of o

court; and
fel Change in law.

Provided that the details of works included in the original scope of work, along with
pstimates of expenditure, undischarged liabilities ond the works dejerred for execution,

shall be submitted olong with the opplication for determination of tariff.

{2} The capital expenditure incurred on the following counts gfter the cut-off date may,

in its discretion, be admitted by the Commission, subject to prudence check:

(o) lighilities to meet gward of arbitration or far compliance of the order or decree of @

cour.
{b) change in iaw.

(¢} any expenditure which has become necessary on account of damage caused by
notural colomities (but not due to flooding of power house attributable ta the
negligence of the generating company) including due to geological reasons after
Musrmg for proceeds from any insurapce scheme, and expenditure incurred due (o
rv:i*""&n!.r additional work which has become necessary for successful and efficient plant

operation.

{d) any expenses to be incurred on account of need for higher security ond safety of the

capital asset g5 advised or directed by appropriate Government ogencies of stafutogy

gutharities respensible for national security/internal security.

(e} any Nability for works executed prior to the Cut-off Date, after p
) HFPOL, Himiad Bu Ictng.
the details of such undischarged liobility, total estimated cost of pacW

such withholding of payment and release of such payments efc.

(£} any lability for works admitted by the Commission ofter the Cut .off Date to the

Page 19 of 62

{Ganaraton



"
N? 0583207

LE O el

PHimachal Government Judicial Paper

L&)
APPROVAL OF CAPITAL CDST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | IKHEP
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGEL
HErc

i
r
—— :

hAaSHANG HEPSTAGE 101 X 65 MW) FROM CODTO FY 2023-14.

extent of discharge of such liabilities by octual payments.

{g) any additional capital expenditure, which. has become necessary for efficient
aperation af the plant, The clairn shall be substantiated with the technical justification
duly supported by the documentary evidence like test resuits corried out by an
independent agency in cose of deterioration af assets, report of an independent agency

in cose of demoge coused by natural calamities, obsolescence of technology efc.

Provided that in any expenditure on acquiring the minor items or the assets like tools
and tackles, furniture, pir-conditioners, voltage stabiiizers, refrigerators, coolers, fans,
washing machines, heat convectors, matiresses, carpets etc. bought after the cut-off

date shall not be considered for additional capitalization for determination of toriff.”

Table 5: Details of DPR vs Actual Capital Cost till CoD of Stage-|

46  Transformer Hall | I&IN®

4.7 tain Access Tunnel

s/n Particulars Stage | Cost
' DFR Actual
. ‘ {INR Cr) {INR Cr)
"'1- Works | | |
1 | A-Preliminary ' 1313 2562
2  B-land 1 13.59 51.53
3 C- Works
3.1 | River Diversion & Intake Structure 451 11.83 |
32 | Conveyance Channel === 1an 555
13 De-silting Basins e 12.91 11.90
= Sub Total C- Werks | :1*.4.19.'i ~ 2978
ATTESTSR 4 ) Works | 7
ﬂ:.-::ﬂ, 1?j'f‘: T .E-Puwer Channel vy TR ! = 232 g ?a
yern et W 9| Head Race Tunnel 27,65 4136
o il 43 | Balancing Reservair 20.34 38.27
44 | Pressure Shaft & Valve Chamber 78.56 ‘ 16687

1058 49.06
7.90 | 922 E &

4.17 eineral M

4.8 Tail Race Tunnel

" HEPCL, el Su’dings
, 5.03 e ST 1009

49 | Adits

Page 20 of 62

2161 | | 2836



F Ty
N 0583208
-~

Lot B

Bimachal HGovernment Judicial Paper

APPROYWAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITHINAL CAFITALIZATIN AND | IHEF
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGE L
KASHANG HEPSTAGE 1 (1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24, HPPCL
Sub Total - Works 150.79 350.24
5 | K- Buildings 11.48 6.58
& M- Plantation 0.43 | 0.00
7 | O- Miscellaneous 8.05 | 9,70
TP-Maintenance @ 1%
g | [1Waorks - A-B-0-0-M-X) 2.25 0.15
g 0- Special T &P 196 0.28
10 i R- Communication 12.67 : 22.75
11 I ¥- Enwironment & Ecology 6.00 | 24.00
12 | ¥- Losses on Stock @ 0.25% | Iworks-A-B-0Q) 0.60 000
; - Total |- Works 268.26 | 520.13
I Establishment @ 8% ( | Works- B Land) 20.37 112.24
m | T&P I.l::rtfl+ 0.01
| Receipts and Recoveries -1.95 | 0.00
i Total Direct Charges 28868 632.38
Indirect Charges = '
Audit & Accounts & Pro-rata of H.0. B
L) Establishment [0.5%) 1.34 0.01
Vi | Capitalization of abatement of land revenue 0.10 ' 0.00
I Total Indirect Charges 144  om
| G. TOTAL (DIRECT & INDIRECT CHARGES) 290.13 |  £32.39
VIl E&M Works 1* S e 11467 20534
ATTE ' ~ Total Cost . 404.80 84173
oy GOV el
m%“ :#I'll IDC & Financing Cost is 66.15 | 153.76
ﬂm*' X | LADC 706 7.74
| Grand Total 478.02 100323

“The cost of Civil Works of aner-Hn use'aﬁ-f:l Transformer Hall Cavern which were not part of

IKHEP Stage | DPR as well as the E&M works of IKHEP Stage Il and Il have also been

capitalized under |[KHEP Stage — | after obtaining due approval from the management iof

HPPCL (Annexure — P14)

2.1 Additional Capital Expenditure (ACE)

The data tabulated below depicts:

Page 21 of 62



é
4 0
a N? 0563209

A

o ,ru
“ ‘E!'fEI'ISIDn of tima charges, Warranty Charges, Provisions booked against Environment and

g ¥ I

lp_l

r._..

W

Pk pd = B3

PHimachal Gobernment Judiaial Paper

APPROY AL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH AIMATIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | TRHEF

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR
kASHANG HEPSTAGE 11 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24.

INTEGRATED | STALE .
HFPCL

s Additional Capitalization in Crs incurred up to cut-off date on actual basis

= Additional Capitalization in Crs incurred beyond cut-off date in FY 20-21 on actual

basis,

« Additional Capitalization in Crs proposed to be incurred in FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-

24 the projected years.

Table &: Details of ACE incurred in Integrated Kashang HEP FY Wize

Additional Capital  Uptocutoffdate | | Beyond cut-off date
Expenditure . Actual : | Muﬂ [ F.,W_,nﬁ&
e ™ & | | FY

Particulars

PROJECT CIVIL WORES I 20.56 437 | 0.23 i
FLECTRO-MECHANICAL ‘ | ‘

WORKS . 10,32 314 002
BUILDINGS 0.88 000 033 | 000
ROADS | 1.27 0,19 | 0.0 | | 0.37

| | :
Office Eguipment & |

othersROU [ .00 (.04 0.08 Q.00

17-18 18-19  15-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 13-24

044 2.0 025

0.2 0.05 025
-0.44 1:02 .0

-0.34 0.58 .00

0.05 .40 .00

Tatal || .=.a.ua| 765 020 |Hu.31 (-Jo.o7 002  0.50

“The details of Additional capital Expenditure incurred in IKHEF Stage-| are as per Annexure

P2 Format — FS. Major part of the Additional Capitalization is in the form of remaining works

E‘Pthe criginal scope of wark, some additional warks necessary for smooth functicning of the

r:rr%"Eq‘ﬂl, awarded in the form of change orders, Price Variation Bills, Retention Amount, and
e |

Feolopy Expenses and LADC as per statutory requirements and execution af some change
arders that were necessary for smooth operation of the project). 0.50 crore amaunt |5
roposed for capitalization against implementation of Early Warning System [EWS) which 15
expected to be capitalized in FY 23-24 (Annexure = P15).

Further, TEC amounting to Rs. 488.19 Crore has already been accorded for capacity ad

Sgimial Whe
af 130 MW, Out of this, the common components such as power house 3##}

werr have been awarded as part of the Main Civil Works contract far IHF-'H. ¥.=‘|g|'.- — | as the
components were inseparable. Also, the EEM components for the capacity addition have

already been installed, commissioned and capitalized under IKHEP Stage-l E&M contract. The
Page 22 of 62



r
WO 0583210

Lo e =

BHimachal Government Judicial Paper

L]
APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | IKHEP
BETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGHRATED STAGE |
KASHANG HEP STAGE 1 {1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24. BPPFCL
tdain Civil Works contract for the remaining components of IKHEP Stage-lI&Ill has been
awarded ta Mfs PEL for Rs, 252,39 Crore on 06.09.2010 and the Contract Agreement for the
same was signed on 11.10.2010. The period stipulated in the original contract for compietion
was 08 months. However, the work could not be executed due to unavoidable reasons
including litigation in NGT against Environment Clearance of IKHEP, since 2010 which was
disposed of in 2016, litigation in NGT against Forest Clearance case of IKHEP Stage NI&IN,
which was disposed off during lanuary 2018, and several other reasons. Now, M/s PEL has
again been asked to resume the said works considering 10.03.2023 as the zero date and a
completion schedule of 48 menth. The said works shall be ca pitalized under the capitalization
sehedule as and when they same are completed in the future control periods.
3.4 Total Project Cost
The detail of total project cost in Rs. Crs along with the ACE is tabulated below:
Table 7: Summary of ACE incurred in Integrated Kashang HEP (INR Crore)
‘Mameof Cost Actual | ACE up to cutoff date ACE beyond cutoff date  Total Cast
Project  asper Costas of the
DPR on Col l Project
' on | | ' o I
aTT P | Ason | | |
i | 31-03-
Wy H‘J‘mn'rﬂ:.l. puidte |
mwﬁﬂ s N 17 | 17-18 | 18-19 | 19-20 | 20-21 | 21-22 | 22-23 23-24 | 31-03-24
_1.lr.1|_ll l'\-" p.' | | I . Ce— - T
'*"""""'lf".:is.hang ' ‘
HEF 478 | 1003 i) (=) | |
Stag- | 02 23 33.03 765| 020 0.32 | 0.ov 0.02 0.50 1044 .24
ARBITRATION/ COURT CASES

The following cases related to construction stage of IKHEP Stage-l are pending in

Tribunals/Courts of Law. ’E’—u—
e

Page 23 of 62



r’l
NY 0583211
E

e

Bl g 2 kI

Himachal Gobernment Judicial Paper

AFPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADMTIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND - FRHEF

ETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF
RASHASNG HEFSTAGE 11 X 635 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2022-24.

WTatal |
BEEF ML

FOR INTEGRATEDR

Table 8: Summary of Arbitration and legal cases IKHEP Stage |

ar.
NG,

Arbitration matter

CARPC Mo, 5 0OF 2019
(Dispute no.1) titled HPPCLIKHER) vs M/s HCC

Arbitration (Dispute no.2) titled HCC Ltd. Vs
2 HPPCL{IKHEP] as submitted by M/s HCC Ltd.

Befare arbitration tribunal.

Arkitration appeal HPPCL vs Karma Lamna
contractor, Reckeng Peo relating to widening/
improvement of Pangl Intake road from
RO3120m to 3450m (Case no. 02,2016}
Arbitration appeal HPRCL vs Karma Lama
contractor, Reckong Peo relating to widening/

improvement of Pangl Intake road from

A Sokhf
:. sy arDEAR0mM to 3450m |Case no, 02/2016)
AT S

Sum involved
Status
{in Rs.}
i Arbitration Tribunal awardeo
| Rs. 34.16 Crare + interest R
| 10.86 Crore in favor of bA/s
HCL
34,16 Crore +
HPPCL has challenged AT
interest
decision in High Court and
deposited Rs. 45.02 Crore in
| High Court as per direction of
High Courton 30.07 2018
Arbitratian Tributial R
awarded RS, 67,50 Crore
117.65 Crore + : _
13% interest |amounting to
interest
36.56 Crore} in favor of M/s
HCC an dated 06062033
0.02 Crore+ The matter is Sub Judice In
interest @15% | Distt Court of Kinnaur
Q.02 Crore + The matter is Suh Judice n

interest @15% | Distt Court of Kinnaur

s

2.40 Crore :
Dispute with respect to Entry Tax and Interest i The matter 15 5ub Juiice In
ACluding ) _
and Penaltias thereof in the EEM contract Arbitration Tribunal
interest|
15426+ |
Total [
| interest

.ms.'mu agbove ment-un:ad cases and the cost

invalved is sub-judice therefore above cost

has not been considered in the total cost of the project and same shall be considered

during true up based on the decision of AT/ Hon'ble High Court.

3.5 Sale OF Infirm Power

Regulation 15 of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Eummnssiﬁ'ﬂi

Page 24 of 62

¥ -
QT i | Gananstion,
HFPCL, Hi

wl Suding,



|
N? 0583212
~

B a2 b

BHimachal Government Judicial Paper

AFPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | IKHEP
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGH
KASHANG HEPSTAGE 111 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Hrecl

and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff} Regulations, 2011 read

along with its amendments specifies as under:

“cupply of infirm power shall be accounted os Unscheduled Interchange (U] and pold

for from the regional or State Ui pool account at the applicable frequency-linked Ul

rofe:

Brovided that any revenue eorned by the generating company from sale of infirm

power sholl be applied for reduction in copital cost. 4

Table 9: Revenue earned from Infirm Power Sale

Particula-ri

Synchronization date 21 August 2016 L

cob _ - Ell-I]'Ei..IEilE -

Gross Infirm power generated (MU 5.93 MU )

Net HPPCL share of Revenue from sale of | INR 2.01 Crore (including 13% HP Gowt.

infirm power in Crs | Share]

| INR 1.75 Crore [net HPPCL share)

The revenue from infirm power has already been excluded from 'tl'-le?rigiri al r-:;pit'at cost by
baoking the amount as negative AUC Incidental expenses against capital assets in IKHEP Stage

| The SAP recard for the same is attached (Annexure = P16).
1.6 Debt: Equity Ratio

\l/_ + Regulation 16 of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (HPERC] [Terms
- and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 read

e M iong with its amendments specifies as under:
*2 ) New Staliovs:

fa) For new stotfons, the normative gebt-equily ratio shall be considered to be

70:30 for determination of rariff.

{b) In cuse of o generating station where equity employed is mare thon 30%, rhe
amount of equity for determination of tariff sholl be limited to 30% gnd the

balance amount shall be considered os the normative loan.
tq.nwﬂ:
me Hinnied G
Page 25 of B2



r
¢ 0563213
& N

b pa S BI

Himachal Gobernment Judicial Paper

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | IKHEF
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED STAGE |
KASHANG HEPSTAGE 1 (1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24. HFPC]

fc) In case of o generating stotion where actuol equity employed is less than 30%,

the actuol debt ond equity shall be considered for determination of toriff:

Provided that the equity invested in foreign currency shall be designated n

indion rupees on the date

of each investment.”

3.6.1 Background of funding Debt and Equity participatan:

Debt: Asian Development Bank had sanctioned loan facility to Government of India for the

sxecution of Integrated Kashang HEP under Himachal Pradesh Clean Energy Development

investment Programme (HPCEDIP). This multilateral loan was routed 1o the Corporation,

through Government of Himachal Pradesh far which the loan agreement was signed to loan

funds to HPRCL at the interest rate of 10% per annum (Annexure = P17}

The table below shows year-wise loan Received by HPPCL frem GoHF for integrated Kashang

HEP is tabulated as under:

Tahle 10: Detalls of Loan recelved for IKHEP Stage- 1, 11&1

Amﬁuﬂt in . Remarks
Financial Year
INR Crore.
2010-11 5747 | This is total loan amaount
1011-12 127.78 against IKHEP Stage |,
2012-13 120.03 il & 1l a% no separate
201314 24.19 accounts have been
| 2014-15 80,23 | maintained for the dif-
201516 , 87.54 | ferent Stages of IEHEP
01617 N [~ aLm | Stage |, 1| & 111 for the
sub Total 598,68 | period upto 2016-17
[ et ey
1ok 201718 11.55 |
iRy 'r‘!.ul“-"f :i.ﬂ PR | Thizs loan amount is far (K-
i e 10013-13 2.00
Nt el | D= HEP Stage | anfy
griamea (P! 2019-20 orwards 0.00 |
TOTAL ' 61523

The project wise segregation of the Loan on account of IKHEP Stag- | and IKHEP Stage-I1&11 =

not maintained in the books of account for period prior to CoD, however, oul of tatal loan of

%9858 Crore, an amount of As. 516.31 Crore has been capitalized against IKHEP Stage-1 at the

time of COD, An additiona

IKHEP Stage-| in FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-13

ypto 31.03.2030.

| loan of Rs. 16.55 Crore has been drawn and capitalized against

Page 26 of 62

bringing the total lean amount 1o Rs. 532.B6-CIOTE |

it g
HPPCL, Himfed Bullding,

e S THO09

.



’
N© 0583214
A

It g 25 B

VIO AL D CARITAL COST ALONG WITH ADIMTICMNAL CAPFITALIZATION AND
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INT EGRATED

KASHANG HEP STAGE 1{1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24.

Himachal Sovernment Judicial Paper

| TNIIRE
STALGE 1.
IFFCL

Equity: The project wise segregation of the equity is not maintained in the books of account,

Howewer an amount of Rs. 486,92 has been used upto COD and Rs. 511.25 Crore has been

used far IKHEP Stage-| up to cut-off date of 31.03.2020.

3.6.2 Debt equity ratio considered as on COD is tabulated as under:

Table 11: Details of Debt Equity (INR CRORE] as on COD

Particulars | Debt; Debt: | Actual | Actual  Funding MNormative
Equity Equity Debt: Debt: claimed %
ratioas | ratioas | Equity Equity | inCrore |
perDPR  perDPR | ratio | ratioin%
= | in % | . i N
Debt | 334,614 | 70 51631 | 51.46 70226 | 70
Equity | 143.406 |30 148692 |48sa | 30097 | 30
Total | a78.02 100 | 1003.23 100 1 1003.23 100
=3 | I | e
16.3 Total completion project cost including ACE is as ungder:
Table 12: Abstract of funding of capital cost (Rs. in Cr)
{Actual and Normative basis)
= A5 PER ACTUAL
particul Capital = = Additional Capital Expenditure | Total Debt
s Costas | FY17- | FY 18- | FY 19- | FY 20- | FY 21- | FY22- | FY23- | Project  Equity
onCoD | 18 19 20 21 ‘ 12 23 24 Cost Ratio as
1
per Reg.
Debt | 51631 | 1155 5.0 o| 0 0 g| o G532ES 70
Equity | 48692 | 21.48 _l 265| 0.20 l‘ p03z| 007 0.02| 050 | 51139 0
Total 100323 33.03| 7.65 020| 032! 007 002 050 104424
ﬂ-}# ON NORMATIVE BASIS
H?J-" it
m"‘“"' :’35?"‘“‘““ Costas 7 T aE | FY | FY 21- | FY23- | | Project  Equity
TS Ll on Col | | F¥ | Cost Ratio
o 18 19 | 18- | 20 g |
' " | 21 i Consider
| 23 i
| | | s
Debt k = | ' | 0.01
702,16 | 33,12 | 5355 | 0.14 | -0.22 | -0.049 | 4 0.35 | 730.97 70
EQuity 39097 | 991! 2295 006|010 0021 | 067 015 3134 30
Tatal 765 020 032 -0.07 002 050 1044.24 &

1003.23

F3.03
| | |

Page 27 of 62

-



r
N? 0583215
A

Bk bl =

Huinachal Government Judicial Paper

SPPROY AL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WIETH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION Asn | IKHEP
BETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGEH|
KASHANG HEP STAGE 1 (1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24. | HPPCI

1.7 LADF

3.7.1 The Hydro Power Policy 2006, provides that 1.5% of the final cost of the projects
above 5 MW and 1% of the final cost of projects up to 5 MW shall be contributed
to a Local Area Development Fund (LADF) for infrastructure development. The
guidelines for management of Local Area Development Fund (LADF) in respect of
Hydro =Elactric Projects was notified vide no. MPP-F-{10)15/2006 dated 16.9.2009
Thereafter subsequent notifications have been issued under which an additional
provisions in line with the provisions of Government of India's new Hydro Power
Policy, 2008 for additional 1% (one percent) free power after commissioning of
hydro power projects has been earmarked for the LADF to provide a regular
<tream of revenue for income generation and welfare schemes, creation of
additional infrastructure-and common facilities etc. on a sustained and continued
basis over the life of the project.

3.7.2 The provision has also been kept that government of Himachal Pradesh may also
provide a matching 1% from its share of 12% free power. This entire contribution
towards Local Area Development Activities has been maintained in the shape ot
LADE and same has been administered by a cammittee called Local Area
Development Committee (LADC) comprising of various stakeholders including
Government departments, project developers and public
representatives/nominated members from Project Affected Areas.

3.7.3 The LADF shall comprise of contribution by project basad an project cost and free
power after commissioning as envisaged in the state and national hydro power

*-.TTFAW policies. The hydro project developers in the State shall contribute towards LADF
. ;
= zutaf

i bwo Stages.

WAy KIS Ly Pl

peee win M weoPrior to Commissioning of the Project - The Froject developer shall contribute a
'\-"ﬁ- [miEE 1

e (5 minimum of 1.5% for projects of capacity more than 5 MW and a minimum of | %

for projects of capacity up to 5 MW,
« After Commissioning of the Project : The Project developers shall caontribute 1%

tree power for LADF over and above the rates of royalty agreed to be paid 10 the
State Government in the Implementation Agreement/Supplementary Implefrents-
tion Agreement, as the case may be.. The revenue collected by the Nodal Age
(Directorate of Energy) from sale of such 1% free power contribution from t

Project Developer will be transferred to the Local Area Development FHHWB'LM
HPPCL, HImie o0
g-wll'

page 28 of 62

W



.
N? 0583216
)

b pd 2 1D

Himachal Government Jubdicial Paper

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | IKHLF
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGEL
RASHANG HEP STAGE 1 (1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24. HEFLL

3.7.4 The total fund contribution of LADA against Kashang Stage-l as per approved DPR
cost comes out to be 7.06 crores (i.e. 1.5% of approved TEC of INR 470.95 crores)
The same was deposited as per schedule below, The revised cost as per books is
1003.23 crore and LADF comes out to be 14.61 Crores, Provisions of 7.93 Crore for
the remaining payment have already been booked. HPPCL is in the process of
getting the capital cost of the project approved from its Board of Directors and
ance the Capital Cost is approved, process to release the balance amount shall be
initiated.

3.7.5 However, out of this provision, additional 2.00 crores was paid in March 2023,

Table 13: Details of LADA Deposition (Rs. Crore)

IKHEP Stage |

5r. No, Date of Deposit Total Amount Due !.I.rrn.'lunl Deposited Balance Amount
1. 13-10-2007 0.70
2. | 20-08-2009 . 212
| |
= |
3. | 21-08-2010 1.415
4 05-09-2011 1.415!
5, 104-01-2014 0.75
B | 20-03-2015 7.06 0.66
sub Total ' 7.06 7.06
i 5997008t 03 2023 | 4 1
S ?‘Eﬁ';ﬂ‘ﬁi" b S
P Az per revised
W1-| i e
gt project cost 7.93 2.00
&,
Total N | 14.99 | 9.06 5.55
%.H CDM And Carbon Credit -
3.8.1 Faollowing the mandatory CDM project cycle, Himachal w {Genarstam,

- L
Carporation Limited {HPPCL) had been able to get its project najge T i

Kashang Hydro Electric Project registered with Executive Board of UNFCCC on
Page 29 of 62



pTTE

Vg

By

~

&

4 :
N? 0583217

[ e T

Himachal Gobernment Judicial Paper

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | IKHEP
BETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGE 1

EASHANG HEPSTAGE 1 (1 X 65 MW) FROM CODTO FY 2023-24.

HI"l:'l' |

t\?lﬂ.d
v . :.E'E.'F‘-f'.

i '-'-'HI-*PCL has signed contract agreement with EKI Energy Service Limited on 131 h

nd

A

st S

whih AP

i

o M

382

3.8.3

|
P i

dated 11th lanuary, 2013 with registration date as 16th October 2012. An action
to sell the Carbon Credits to be earned from Integrated Kashang HEP was alsc
iritiated by HPPCL. A Head of Agreement [HoA) was signed on dated lith
Novernber 2009 with Future Carbon Fund [FCF] established under the trusteeship
of Asian Development Bank (ADB) and others leading to Signing a CERPA (Certified
Emission Reduction Purchase Agreement), between HPPCL and FCF on dated 20th
May 2010. However, due to non-extension of COM and commitment period under
the Kyoto Protocol the CER prices started falling in the beginning of year 2013 and
have been siiding down since then (less than half USD at present ki

under section 3.1 of Certified Emission Reduction Purchase Agreement {CERPA),
the sale and purchase of the contract CER were conditional upon accamplishment
of certain Condition Precedents (CPs). HPPCL had accomplished all the CPs and
provided necessary documents to FCF as a proof to have met all the CPs. Cutof 11
CPs, one of the CPs was that the project should be WCD (Warld Commissian an
Dams} compliant. In the carbon markets all major buyers were mostly European
cauntries/ firms, which insisted for WCD cormpliance. HPPCL had pot prepared the
WED Compliance Report and submitted to the FCF.

The WCD report was never accepted by FCF raising one chservation after anather

As such, FCF tried to find excuses to wriggle out of the obligation under CERPA
and unilaterally terminated the CERPA on 12th September 2013, although
termination notice was issued on 20th September 2013

In the year 2022, HPPCL has again initiated the process to avail benefit fram sale

of Carbon Credit. After completing all the formalities under Contract Provisions,

October 2022. EK| Energy Service Ltd |s preparing the documents for getting

henefits from Carbon Credits but till date HPPCL has not received any benefits

from sale of Carbon Credit,

1.9 Hydro Purchase Obligation (HPO)/Renewable Purchase Obligation (RPO)

eligible for availing these benefits at present. 3
ml
3.1() Reasons For Cost Variation & Time Overrun i.r.0. DPR Approved Enm W&E g
-_*':HmII-"T‘Iﬂ'I""

3.9.1 As por the provisions of HPO/RPO issued by CERC/HPERC/Ministry af Powar

Regulations/Notifications as amended from time to time, Kashang HEF is mot

3.10.1 Civil, HM and Associated works Variation Summary

Page 30 of 62



3 s
N? 0563218
L

R e ¥

PHimachal Government Jubicial Paper

APFPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AnND | IKHEF
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGE L
RASHANG HEFSTAGE 1 (1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24, HEPPCT

Price Variation

The detail of Price Variation in Civil Works of IKHEP Stage-| are as under:

Table 14: Price variation in Civil Works of IKHEP Stage-| Summary

S.No | Cost Component " DPR Contract | Actual | Price | Variation %
approved Awarded Cost | Variation
cost COSt
A B | iC ' D F=k F=EL  G=F/C*100
1 Preliminary :'E-urm and 13.13 ; [ 3583 | 1249 55, 13%
Investigation Works
2 Land | 13.69 [ #sss | aise| 2327
v Buildings il [ 3iAE| 658 | 39 33974
4 nA-Plantation . {].43. D.Clij . -0.43 100%:
5 | P-Malntenance 2.25 [ 015 | 210 9333%
B | Tools & Plants 3.95 EE 367 | 9168%
7 Communication/Road 12.68 | T 10.07 70 A0,
5 Enwronment & Ecology 8.00 24.00 18 300.00%
5 Losses on iock | 0.60 P 0 _ 06| -100.00%
10 | Receipt & Recoveries | 195 ol 195 -100.00%
4 | Subtotalf1-10] 62.27 12499 62.67  100.64%
't | miskesndDesanding | 933 |  S2ah| 4928 | 1005 |  52.26%
F\Tl%}a Arrangement |
G M wicr Channel 2.32 3.02 3.44 i 112 48.28%
%ﬁﬂﬂm*ﬁd Race Tunnel I 77.65 | 3788 | 4234 1471  53.20%
L“iﬁplza ' E.a-lanl;_lﬂrg Reservoir | 2034 2154 | 3827 1783 | BE.15%
15 | Pressure shaft & Valve 78.56 nim_-l— 166.87 887 | 112.91%
Chamber i
16 | Power House 10.58 42,67 | 49.06 | IEAB 363.70%
17 | Transtormer Hall 1 770 432 | 153 19 87%
18 | Main Access Tunnel | 417 | 5,82 1.66 39.81%
19 | Tail Race Tunnel 5.93 | _EEA"i 091  15.33%
20 | Adits 21.61 2139 | 2836 BT R3]
Y .

Page 31 of 62 ﬂm



2

F . |
WO 0583219 % BHimachal Government Judicial Paper
% ;

AFPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | IKHEP
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGE L.

RASHANG HEP STAGE 1 (1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24, WG
B subtotel(13-20) | 19809 29690 37952 18143  9159%
21 Establishment ] 2037 | 1T 11224 | D187 45L01%
22 Audit & Accounts - 13% 0.01 133 -99.25%
23 | O-Miscellaneous ~ &0%| 9.70 | 1.65 2050% |
24 | Rehabilitation & AFLT S0 8 5.98 | 588 (notin

Resettlement . . BPRI

25 | LADC T 708 I__'LH ' 0.6& 9.63%
26 | IDC 66.16 | 15378 | 876 | 132.41%
€ Subtotal(21-26) | 10298 | 28943 18645  IB1.OS%
Total j 363.34 29690 793.89 462.23  128.59%

The variation in the cost of civil works of IKHEP Stage-l resulted due to the following reasons:
31.10.2 Preliminary Survey and Investigation Works

he preliminary work of investigation and preparation of DPR were carried out by M/s SNC

Lavalin. Expenses to the tune of Rs. 25.62 Crore have been capitalized under Survey and

irvestigation against OPR approved estimate 13.13 Crore. (Annexure — P18)

3.10.3 Land

'he land rates were enhanced after Pangi villagers créated unrestfand filed & Court Case,
ahich was settled after intervention of MD HPPCL & DC Kinnaur and the work was resumed
thereafter. For this purpose a negotiation committee negotiation committee was constituted
on 18.02.2009 consisting of representatives from HPPCL and from the District Administration,
The negotiation committee held a meeting on dated 24.03.2009 and recommended the
egatiated rate @ Rs, 1,04,000/- per biswa. The enhanced rates were approved by the Board
P'-TTE f Dirrﬁ]‘prs sf HPPCL and intimated to the site office by the office of LAQ. The letter of LAD

ol _
W‘f‘"ﬁ&%ﬁe appraval of the enhanced rates after BoD approval is attached for ready
R A

B T
w7 rgference. (Annexure = P13)
E.I'Hll'l'". (ah

3.10.4 Communication (Roads)

as per DPR provisions for Intake site a jeep able PWD road existed which was required to be

widened. However, the gradient of this PWD road was too steep to meet Project

requirements, As such improvements in the existing road were carmed out as per

requircment,

Further due to local issues, the road alignment was required to be shifted.

Page 32 of 62



Pl

r
N° 0583220

L]

L

MPPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | 1K}

Himachal Government Judicial Paper

FER

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGHATED | STAGE I,
KASHANG HEPSTAGE 1 (1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023.24. HPPOL

As per DPR provisions, a traffic road tunnel was proposed to Intake, which was naot
mplemented and road was constructed which required protection works on sides, erach

Darriars, el

Uue to the Hash floods in Kinnaur in June 2013, The roads leading to Intake road, IPS & P/H

were washed out and had to be rebulld,

The above factors resulted in variation in the cost of roads.
3.10.5 Environment and Ecology

MNew Legislations (2009) required the project developer to implement a CAT Plan (Catchment
Area Treatment Plan) equivalent to 2.5% of the project cost (Annexure — P20). 31" Meeting of
Standing Comnmittee of National Board for Wild Life granted forest clearance to IKHEP subject
[2014) vo the condition that 2% of the project cost shall be deposited as mitigation measures)
conservation and management of wildlife of the Protected Area (Annexure — P21). This
caused significant escalation of Environment and Ecology Expenses from DPR provision. The
said fiabilities against the DPR cost of the project have already been released. Provisions
amounting te 10.05 Crore have already been bpoked in FY 2017-18 against the extra amount
to be pard by HPPCL as per the actual capital cost over and above the DPR cost, HPPCL 15
currently in the process of getting the actual capital cost of the project approved from its
Roarg of Directors. Once the capital cost is approved, the balance amounts shall be released

against the said provisions.

3.10.6 RE&R Works:

For the benefit of Project Affected Families, HPRPCL is implementing welfare schemes in its
mjec: Affected Area as per the R&R policy of HPPCL Expenditure was incurred on various
RERanfivities which were not part af the DPR for smooth execution of works, to create social

v

kS _‘:_" ;;ﬁtrfﬁnf_-m' and to generate goodwill to avoid hindrances to execution of Project by Locals, A

r—-"-
"

= W

’ﬁqler list of the various kinds of activities carried out under R&R is given below:

s Forest Customary rights, *

¢ Crack Compensation, -|

s _Crop Compensation, HPPCL, Hirmiagd Buliding, !
i Shmie- 17000

s Training and Awareness Camps,
& Merit Scholarship scheme,

= School Competition,

s Sports Tournament,

« Varshik Mela,

Page 33 of 62



3 .
NO 0583221 PHimachal Government Jubictal Paper

Bl = b

~
tirfrlan\ AL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND [ TATTNE
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATEDR | STAGE 1,
RASHANG HEFSTAGE 1 {1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24. | HPRCH
1
»  Medical Fund scheme,
» Grantto CBO's,
* Indirect Recruitment through Outsource,
* Employment with Contractors,
o Vehicles hired from PAF,
« Devta Mandir construction, donation etc.
+ Purchasing & Installation of Solar Lights,
= Plots allotted to Rain Affected families (14 families),
s 100 units to PAFs
= Fencing & retaining walls, maintenance of Roads etc
= Lift Irrigation scheme DPR
The year wise expenses incurred under the RER schemes are tabulated below:
Table 15: R&R Expenses on account of IKHEP Stage 1- FY wise
b - ; INR {Crore)
2012-13 ' 4.33
2013-14 0.14
2014-15 0.12
2015-16 0.96
2016-17 0.25
- 2017-18 0.18
2018 onwards Pil
i ied  Total B 5.98
= o by FEPY

.- 1 ':[ula! HEE cost Capitalised as on cut off date is INR 5.98 crores which has been capitalized
gfder Freshold Land as the RER policy compensates Project Affected Families, Villages and
T Area for usage of their Land and associated resources.
3.10.7 Main Civil Works

Civil Contract package for 65 MW Integrated Kashang HEP Stage-l located in Distt Kinnaur
[Civil and Hydro Mechanical works) has been awarded in two parts:

s [KHEP Stage-l was Awarded to M/s HCC for an amount of INR 296,91 Crore on dated

13.02.2009 and Contract Agreement signed on date 03.03.2009 (Annexure - P11)

The period stipulated in the original contract for completion of Project was 45

manths. §
The difference in the Cost af Civil works resulted due to the fallowing reammzﬂ Eﬂ""'m‘

Table 16: MAIN REASONS FOR VARIATIONS IN CIVIL WORKS (INR Gif@ms 171000
Page 34 of 62



r
N? 0583222

B bl 23 D

Himachal Gobernment Judicial Paper

e
WMPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | IKHEP
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGE |,
RASHANG HEPSTAGE 11 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24. | HPPCl
= i =
Sr. | variation Amount
Reason
No. (in Crore)
. Variation in cost of civil works due to increased awarded | .
al 98 82
ArTHDH
Price escalation as approved by the Engineer-in-charge
b 54.26
that was paid to the Contractor
+ I' =
¢l Variation due ta installation of Geo Technical Instruments. | B.55
Wariations were encountered both in terms of guantity of .
d] material a5 per DPR provisions as well as Extra ltems o be 21.20
incorporated which were not part of the DFR.
}
Total ' 181.43

a) The increase in price is attributed to multiple reasons. The scope of work included
pawer house and transtormer hall cavern related works from Stage &I The working
estimate prepared by HPPCL for bidding purpose was estimated at Rs. 267.53 Crore
The price increase is also attributable to the increase in prices over time as the bid has
been awarded after a gap of almost one year from the preparation of working esl
mate. (Annexure — P22).

h) Price Escalation was paid to the contractor in accordance with the provisions stipu-
lated under Variations and Adjustments clause of contract civil package, Particular

Conditions of Contract [PCC). (Annexure = F23)

pX Eé\'l }' ¢} The yariation amounting to Rs. 6.549 Crores occurred due to installaticn of Geo Tech

gl

gqﬂ Eaur.ﬂf'i:&tmnwnts in various compeanents to monitor the health of the structures, {An-

Fl"“5.,-.;.--;:-'-"-"""'1‘I s ¥

w-"F": 1wy Mexure - P24)

"
d) The work was executed as per actual site eanditions which vaned greatly from the DFR

provisions. Variations were encountered bath in terms of quantity of material as per
DPR prowvisions as well as Extra ltems to be incorporated which were not part of the
[PR. Fiber reinforcement, grouting, rock bolts, anchor bars and dewatering etc. were

required to be carried out under the contract without any limit on deviation in guant E

ty from the award. During execution of work as per actual site conditions, several

changes were required to be made to the drawings as against DPR pm-.-u.u:n Ie.ﬂ:ng e JH -
g
ignifi iation. Geological surprises lead to rerouting nfﬂﬁrm%
significant price varnat 0oF (]
in more cost and time implications. Out of this amount, the amount of Rs. 14,99 Crore

Page 35 of 62



"
N? 0563227

~ Pimachal Government Judicial Paper
= : |

Pl pd o b

APPRONAL OF CAPITAL COST ALOMNG WITH .i.!]-{'!-l'l:lﬂﬁ.ﬂ.l_ CAPITALIZATION AN ! IKHEP

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGE |,
RASHANG HEP STAGE 1 {1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24. HPPCL

has been approved after RA Bill B5 as per the deviation statement attached [Annexure
- P25). The RA Bill 96 has been passed and assets have been capitalized as per the
amount in RA Bill 96. However, the approval of final Deviation Statement got put on
hold when the Contractor entered into litigation due to imposition of Liguidated Dam-
apes on account of delay caused by reéasons attributable to the contractor.
3.10.8 Civil Time Overrun
The completion of EPC Civil contract package of 65 MW Integrated Kashang HEP Stage-| gal

delayed due to many hindrances / delays, the main reasons for the delay are mentioned

below
Table 17: Details of Civil Time Overrun
Sr. Description of delay No. of
no. | Days
lal | Detail of Delays considered in EOT-1 (delays since inception till 08-01-2013)
| " Extra time consumed in construction of Adit to Valve Chamber on 107
account of increase in length from 300m to 588.072m
2, | Delay in excavation of valve chamber On account of delay in issue of | 17
GFC drawings (14-11-2011 to 31-11-2011})
3 Lock out of project by Pangi Sangharash Samiti w.e.f. 12-11-2009 to 7
19-11-2008.
4 Strike and interruption of work by local fesident-s-;f-F'angi village 17
s w.el. 18-05-2010 to 20-06-2010 (total 34 days out of which only
ATTE 2. '

S0% delay has been accepted as justl._ﬁed.

P P ==_—: H ——. -
:F“; -_*:-rh:.\g r '_I"Surlke and interruption of work by local residents of Pangi village 12
L1 dl-. 4 e W /|
e (L) w.ei D8-07-2011 to 15-07-2011. -

5 | Diﬁruq_:rli{:n of work at Upper. Inclined Pressure Shaft due 1o/ a0

prolonged excavation work in valve chamber w.el. 14-02-2012 te

26-04-2014 (77 days). Up to 29-02-2012 fall in non working season

e

and after this there was partial working. Hence, delay of 40 days was ' & |
cansidered as justified i : ﬁ ;,;. W.;ﬁjﬁﬂ-i
N Total Delay (e
days =

192days

Page 36 of B2



r
N© 0583224

2

g Himachal Gobernment Judicial Paper

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | IKHED
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGE L
RASHANG HEP STAGE 11 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 202324,

&r.
nao.

(b)

| IR

Description of delay

Days

Detail of delays considered in Final EOT (delays since 09-01-2013 to 31-03-2016)

EMFE ‘HITI-E' consumed | |n construction of Adit to Intermed:are

ai

368.3 m, Pressure Shaft on account of increase in length from 250 m |

to 368.3m

Extra time required for excavation on account of increase in guantity

of excavation from 13042 cum included in BaQi to 17139.051 cum as |

per actual execution at site.

Extra time reqmred for b hauling of muck generated from geul&gmail'y

accepled over break for 917,395 cum quantity.

Extra time required for backfill concrete 5211.03 cum over and

above BoQ ifc quantity of backfilling of geological accepted over
break.

e to issue ﬁf revised construction dmﬁ.é Mo 37-X- 115, 2

Mos, shells concrete backfilled in unit penstock (&I were
dismantled and 3 Nos. new thrust callar shells 32 mm thick 1500 mm
dia. were erected as per revised drawing which caused delay in

activity of Pressure shaft

completed on 14-01-2016, However, some commissioning related

works in Power House Complex such as cfo stairs for laying of pipes

gy " Wreﬂghting water tank near crushed plant. invert concreting in
= B3

adit 1o BPS ete. were still incomplete and continued beyond 14-01-
2016 and were completed on 31-03-2016. Therefore, in order to
arrive at a realistic Extension of Time, this additional time on
account of execution of extra work beyond 14-01-2016 onwards in
power house complex is required to be added up in seres with the

extended time of pressure shaft. This additional time from 15-48

days 1-2016 to 31-03-16 works out to 77 days out of which only 48

' The works relating to eritical E-I-LLI'I.l'i'[y' of pressure shaft was actually

124

E6
(Fropaortio
nate)

3d

48

¥

Wesnagen (Ganamts

e
days (15-01-2016 to 31-01-2016 & 01-03-2016 to 31- 03-2016) have HF-PEI...I"'-J"I'M P g,
- ml?‘
bean justified as no work was carried out w.e.f. 01-02-2016 to 29-

02-2016 due to stoppage of work by the labour of M/s HCC Lid. dug

Page 37 of 62



¢
N° 0563225
~

ik P 5 B

APFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADINTIONAL CAPITALIZATION

Hinachal Gobermment Judicial Paper

AND | TRHEP

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STALET,

KASHANG HEPSTAGE 11 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24,

HPPCL

Sr. Description of delay No. of
N, Days
_;:-;:- their internal problerm. As such the balance 29 ::I-a'-.-'5 are |
attnbutable to the Contractor.
Damage to approach road to intermediate pressure shaft (old HI . 405
road) RD 1720 m to 2051m ({16-06-2013 to 25-07-2014) |
: Closure of IPS road due to damage w.c.t 19-02-2015 to ‘1[3'-['-'5-2!'.:!15-r g1
causing delay at lower inclined pressure shaft.
| Total delay S 806
Total no. of days =l|a]+|h_} 998 days
le)  Detail of Delays considered in EOT-1 (delays since inception till 08- | Nil
01-2013)
(d)  Detail of delays considered in Firmi_ﬂ:r_ldilm since 09-01-2013 ta |
31-03-2016)
1 Non-availability of diesel, A
2. Extra time requirm.'j for backfill concrete 11313.33 cum in non-143 143
days accepted over break. (Proportio
nate)
' -Etﬂ-ppage-nf work due to strike by Contractor's labor. 29
(01-02-2016 to 29-02-2016)
T Total delay [e) 180 days
[ =i Total No. of days attributed to Contractor= (e}+f) I 180 davs_'

Total Delay =(a)+{b)+{c)+(d) 1178 days

*8 days delay in critical acti';if'n,r of pressure shaft falls in contract period i.e, 01-01-2013 to 0&-

1-2013

Liguidated Damages amounting to Rs. 29,65 Crore were impased on the Cantractor for delay

af 180 days attributed to the Contractor. For recovery of this LD, Contractor Bank Guarantee

amounting ta Rs. 14.85% Crores was ancashed and Retention Money amaunting to s b.8

Crores was withheld. The contractor was asked to deposit the remaining amaount.

thes contractor refused to pay the remaining amount and ente red into Arbutratﬂ?

of his retention money and return of his encashed Bank Guarantee with'

Page 38 of 62

B
Howovier,

{Gananation

PCL, Himied s it



’
N© 0583226

PHimachal GSovernment Judicial Paper
- |

e 2 B

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | IKHEP
BETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGET
KASHANG HEPSTAGE 1 {1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24. HIPCL

Lrbitration Tribunal has ruled this in favor of the contractor on 06,06.2023. The decision of
the AT is currently under consideration with HPPCL.
rension of Time Letter has been issued to the site office for the above time owverrun after

obtaining approval from the Board of Directors. (Annexure — P2B).

1.10.9 Electro-Mechanical (E&M) works Variation Summary
The EPC Contract for Electro-Mechanical package for Integrated Kashang HEP {3x65 MW was
ywarded to B/s Andritz Hydro Put. Ltd. [AHPL) on 26.03.2010, Contract agreement was sigred
an 29-04-2010 [Annexure = P12). The period stipulated in the original contract for completion
af units under Phase 1 was 38 months for Unit#l and 39 months for Unit#2 from the effective
date. The agreed effective date for Phase 1 of the E&M Contract was 01.12.2010. The period
af completion for Unith3 under Phase |l was 24 months from the date to be notified to the

cortractor which was notified on 21.11.2013. The component wise detail is as under:

Table 18: Price variation in E&M Works Summary

Cost of Electromechanical waorks

5. Cost Component . DPRap- T Contract  Cost :a-p':tal- Price escala- % Varlation
M. prove awar ized tion/
d cost ded Varia- |
cost tion
A B T | ' | . E | e G=F/C
1 | Generator, Turbine & | 13421 88.90 | 125,21 | -0.00 6.70%
ACCessories
ch = TE=—— . i ) o
a1 2 Auxliary electrical ' 48,60 32.10 4382 4,78 -9.83%
wgﬁa" “jm'P“ﬂ;.quinr‘nEnt far
. -,;.;:-F o hfﬁ':‘uﬂ:ﬁ ! |
PP poner |
o el I | Ll g .
# 0 3  Augiliary Mechanical | 0.62 11.81 11.87 23.39%
eguipment for 2.45
QEPWET Station .
4 Switthyard Packege | 2988 2381 2844 144 4 8%
& | Frectlon, Testing and Included in respective component above !
Commissioning
. H#lﬁﬂ"m
6 | CST/Service Tax wPoL. perm e iy
7 imitial Spares ¥ E l
Total | zzaaz | 16672 | 209.34 | 12.97,  -5.84%
| 1

Page 39 of 62



5
NO 0563227 Himachal Government Jubiial Paper

R R

o

AFPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALEZATION AXND | IR
BETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED STAGE I,
KASHANG HEPSTAGE 141 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24. HPFPCL

Nhile the DPR of Stage | and Stage &I are separate with a TEC of 114.67 and 123.33 totaling
4 combined TEC of 238 Crore, there is no separate Cost Estimate available for the two TEC
values. Further, the contract for Stage |, 18N was also awarded as a combined contract price

Therefore, the comparison table above is inclusive of price(s) of IKHEP Stage |, I&1N,

Ihe sxpenditure approved as per DPR for E&M package of IKHEP Stage |, &I is Rs. 238 Crore
sppraw which includes Establishment expenses and Audit and Accounts Charges totaling to
B 1550 Crore. These expenses have been included together with similar expenses in the
Civil Package and shown in table above as there are no separate accounts for these costs on
accaunt of Civil and Electrical companents. The remaining approved Cost of E&M package as

rer PR s Rs 237 32 Crore approx.

ke Electro-mechanical works package was awarded to M/s Andritz hydro at RS, 166.72 Crore
which was much balow the DPR Estimate of INR 222,32 Crore. After variation on account of
Price Eccalation, Change Orders, Taxes and Duties, etc also the E&M works of the project
were completed in a cost of 20%.34 Crore upto LoD and in 2 cost of 216,91 Crore including

acditinnal capitalization which is still within the DPR estimate of 222.32 Crore.
A brief summary of reasons for variation of actual cost from the awarded cost is listed below:

Price Escalation: The price escalation was calculated as per the stipulated formulas in thi
Contract (Annexure — P27 (Supply Contract) & Annexure - P28 (Service Contract)} and
was approved by the Project Manager/ Engineer-in-charge and paid to the E&M
Contractor (approx. Rs. 26.5 Crore).

PVC Supply INR | Rs. 16.61 Crore
o — —l
P_‘{Tt-%io PUF services INR Rs. 3.33 Crore
i ?1.-1‘“

o <1 Bl i CHF 41,721
':’f:*:?:-ﬂ-‘: i g
n .
e PYC Euro Euro 9,64,610

s Toxes and Duties: The E&M Contract price was enclusive of taxes and duties {Annexure —
P29) which were to be reimbursed to the contractor on actual basis against production of
documentary proof, Therefore, the taxes and duties have accounted for an additiona

implication of Rs. 11.5 Crore Approy.
B Wahays (Ganamb
« Additional Supplies [Change Orders and Extra Works) — The ESM Cﬂﬂ?rﬂtmﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁu b g

il e HT*-‘IFI‘.IJ‘-'J
provides for additional supplies or change in Technical Specification based on aciua

reguirements.

Fage a0 of 62 ¥



d
NO 0583228

Lo ]

BHimachal Govbernment Jubicial Paper

B Ry =

WPPRO AL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADIMTIONAL CAPITALIZATION .-"L."tll:ll IKHEY

DETEEMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED

ST Al L.

RoASHANG HEPSTAGE 1{1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023.24. HFPCL

o T

iy

1"-.|-:'|:B"'

o |

Pothead Yard Structures and Wawve Trap Mounted CVT: Duning Site Survey 1t was
concluded that additional 3 Mo, towers with gantry are reguired to be provided
because it is not feasible at site to provide rock ledge at the Pothead Yard of
Kashang HEP, Further, due to space constraint, CVT mounted wave trap was used
in the Pothead Yard. These changes resulted in an added price implication of Rs
0% Crore Approx.

HDPE pipes and Optical Fiber: Based on site conditions, it was decided that for
Plant SCADA/communication purpose, OFC shall be routed through the Penstock
and HRT for greater reliability as due to the terrain of IKHEP project site the project
frequently faces landslides and shooting stones which could potentially camage
the OFC in case it was laid overhead, Thus, it was proposed to be laid through
Penstock and HRT. And HDPE conduit was laid through Penstock/ HRT for this
purpose, This resulted in an added price implication of Rs. 0.1 Crore.

Firefighting System: An appropriate site could not be located for construction of
complete Overhead Tank for the Fire Fighting System. Therefore, as a change
order, fire fighting tanks of appropriate capacity were placed in the Ventilation
Tunnel which were to be filled from the Cooling Water Sump using pumps placed
together with the Cooling Water pump which were also a part af the change order
together with the necessary piping for such provision, Thereafter, pumps were also
provided at Ventilation Tunnel to build 3 pressure of 7 bar which was necessary for
operation of the fire fighting system. A DG set of 160 kVA was alsa provisioned
under the change order for supply of power to the said pumps to be able to buid
up the necessary pressure in event of fire when other sources of LT supply would

_not be available. Further, although a tank of the capacity needed as per contract

' ﬂc.;ull:l not be placed due to space canstraint, an Over Head Tank fabricated locally

by the Civil Contractor has also been provisioned in a piece of land next to MH 505
45 a redundant mechanism. The tank has been designed with bare minimun
capacity [as sufficient space was not available for a bigger tank] needed in the

event of a fire for provision of gravity based head for the firefighting system and=— i

Mifs AHPL has also provided the necessary pumps and piping to and from the sai_d_r,_

: Gl iy
averhead tank as a part of the change order. The change arder wmﬂi ;
necessary power and control cables for the said pumps and nece e

programming of the Fire Fighting control panels to accommodate the said changes

Page 41 of 62



Himachal Gobernment Judicial Paper

Pl pd S B

r
N© 0583229
~

APPROYVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AMD | IKHEE
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGEL
KASHANG HEPSTAGE 1(1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TOFY 2023-24. HIFPC

=

1o the fire fighting system. This change order resulted in a pnce implication of Rs
1.7 Crores Approsx.
DG Sets and other LT Supply provision for BFV House and Intake: The main
contracts of E&M and Civil packages did not cover power supply at BFY and inlaxe
sites other than a 250 kVA DG set at intake site. Therefore, DG Set of 100 kVA was
specially procured for emergency power supply at BFY Cavern. In order to pravide
a battery backup for the instrumentation at BFV House, a 5 kVA UPS was also
purchased. A 10 kVA DG set was purchased for the intake site for emergency
power supply. Further, for LT supply provision, a construction power transformer
which was available at intake rest house site was shifted to the intake site as
deposit work to HPSEB. LT panel with appropriate no. of feeders, LT power cable
and control cables were also procured for auxiliary power supply at BFY Cavern as
wall as intake site. This resulted in an added price implication of 0.8 Crore Approx
Change in transportation Route and GIS Hall Related: Due NH-505 blockage at
Karchham, alternate route was provided through Urni Dhank to Choling from
Tapri, This led to additional delays and transportation costs, amounting to approx
0.2 crores.

Total variations due to Change Orders including but not limited to the above Is approx Ol

1.5 Crore. [Annexure = P30)

Extension of Time: Due to delays not attributable to E&M contractor an amount of 1.6 Crores

Eﬁpprul was paid as Extension of Time. Also, warranty charges to the tune of Rs. 4.5 Crore
F*ﬂ%’ i:k_p ra. Have heen paid to the E&M contractor, BoD Approval in support of Extension of Time
O ﬁ;rhiﬁre attached (Annexure — P31 (Warranty Claim) & Annexure — P32 (EoT Claim}).
ﬁwﬁ‘ is submitted that the complete E&M works including Price Escalation, Change Orders and
Taxes and Duties have been completed within the DPR provisioned Cost Estimate.

3.10.10 E&M TIME OVERRUN
1. Force Majeure Conditions: During the period of 01.04.2014 to 30.06.2014 hindrances
of 71 days occurred in the execution of Electro-mechanical works of Kashang HEP due

to Heavy Stone Shooting/ landslides at Power House approach Road resulting in n s

availability of waorking fronts for ERM works, which was also discussed during 7th CRN

L
held on 02.04.2014 at Corporate office, Shimla. This delay of 71 daWHﬁﬁ lidings
Majeure conditions, During the period of 01.07.2014 to 30.04.2016, M!!M 471'51?9“

got hampered due to road blockade (NH & P/H approach road) due to heavy rainfall,

Page 42 of 62 »



R
N? 0583230
)

bt a3

BHimachal Government Jubdicial Paper

LPPFROYAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AN
BETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGHRATED
RASHANG HEPSTAGE 1 (1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2013-14. i

IKHEF
STAGE I,
HPFPCL

snowiall, landslides & workers strike. The total no. of loss of working days during this
period is 119 days. Thus for total 190 days (71 +119 = 150) work could not be carried
aut due to Force Majeure circumstances at site. Further, a delay of approx. 4 mianthe
(120 days) in commissioning of Unit No. 1 has occurred due to force majeure, which i
not attributable to either HPPCL or E&M Contractor. It is also mentioned that atter the
removal of Rotor of Unit No. 1, the same was placed in the Rotor Pit of Unit No.3 for
removal of poles, which has resulted in the delay in the ongoing activities of Unit 3
inside the pit for 80 days.

2. Delay in Handing over Civil Front (Unit 1): 56 days - (Readiness of Unit 3 Barrel and
floars, MIV Foundation) The delay of 40 days during the period 20.05.2014 lo
15.07.2014 has already been covered under Force majeure (as stated above], hence
anly 16 days are attributable on account of delay in front availability.

3. Delay in Handing over Civil Front {Unit 2): 137 days — [Readiness of Unit 2 Barrel &
Floors, MIV Foundation) The delay of 35 days during the pericd 31.05.2014 to
14.10.2014 has already been covered under Force majeure (as stated above), hence
anly 102 days are attributable on account of delay in front availability. I

4. Delay in Handing over Civil Front (Unit 3): 167 days — (Readiness of MIV Foundation)
The delay of 8 days during the period 15.07.2014 to 08.01.2015 has already been
cavered under Force majeure (as stated above), hence only 159 days are attributable
an aceount of delay in frant availability.

5. Delay in Handing over Civil Front (Unit 1 & 2): 392 days - (Readiness of GIS Hall in all

h‘ﬂi@ respects for GIS Erection] The delay of 103 days during the period 30.06.2014 o

= L p

AP
[ Tt

._E'#."DE 3015 has already been covered under Force majeure [as stated above), hence

anly 285 days are attributable on account of delay in front availability.

. Delay due to five no. GIS Breakers during Transportation — During mid of September
2015, it was noticed that 5 No. GIS Breakers were found damaged after the
trarsportation from Store to Power House Site which was not repairable and needed
to be replaced with new one. Finally, the 5 No. new breakers received at Bithal Store
an dated 19,11.2015. The complete process of replacement of damaged breakers took

pprox, 60 days, However, the said delay on account of time taken far replacement of
damaged breakers could be avoided if the front was handed over to the F&N

Contractor as per agreed Program of Performance date and the matery
i1
e hanages (Denamtben)
HPPCL, Himbed Buliding,
Page 43 of 62 gy Shimie-1T100R



p
N9 0583231

Himachal Sovernment Judiaial Paper
E

b P2 SRS

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | IKHEP
IETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION 0OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGE 1,
KASHANG HEP STAGE 1 {1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 202324, HEPCI

transported from store to power house site earlier as per front availability of erection
af GIS.

From the above delay analysis it can be - concluded that the execution of respective Lnits

of kashang HEP got delayed, as under w.r.t. latest approved work schedule:

Unit 1 541 days,
Unit 2 190 days.
Unit 3 429 days.

Lontract Amendments issued in favor of the above mentioned Extension of Time after

obtaining approval from BoD are attached as supporting documents, (Annexure — P33).

; .:
(pumre A Enagm
HPPCL, Himfead Building,

N SMmis-1T10N0
P‘
' ﬂamﬂl"

Page 44 of 62



PHimachal Government Judicral Paper

P ra 3

i».l
N°? 0563232
-

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | ki
DETERMINATINN OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATHIS OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATERD | =1 At:L |
KASHANG HEPSTAGE 1{1 X 65 MW} FROM COD TO FY 2023-24. | HErcE

4 ANNUAL FIXED COST
+.1 Components of Annual Fixed Cost

4.1.1 The Petitioner, for the purpose of determination of Annual Fixed Cost of the
electricity generated from the Integrated Kashang Stage-I Hydro Electric Plant,
has considered the below mentioned elements as components of Annual Fixed
Cost, as specified by the HPERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination af Hydro

Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011, read alang with its amendments thersafter

(2] Uperation and Maintenance Expenses;
bl Depreciation;

o) Interest on Loans;

(d) Interest on Working Capital; and

{e] Return on Equity (RoE).

+.4  Operations & Maintenance Expéenses

4.2.1 Clause 22 of the Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission [Terms and
Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 and

it amendments thereafter states as follows

~_ “fd] In case of hydro generoting stotions, which hove been in commercial operation for

TV 'i.‘:f less than 5 years os on 31 March 2018, the Operation and maintenance expenses shall

- S
iy T beCfiXkd ot 2% of the original project cost, excluding cost of rehabilitation and
ol SO
e resettiement works, and shall be escaloted in occordance with the escolotion principles

¥
fordirda LY

specified fn sub reguiation (6.

(6) O&M expenses determined in sub-regulations (3) and (4), sholl be escalated for
subsequent years to arrive at the O&M expenses for the control period by applying the
Escalation factor (EFk) for a particulor year (Kth pear) which shaoll be calculoted using

the following formulo

&
o
EFk = 0.20x WPlinflation + 0.80xCP!nflation
MBI il age (Ganan iee,
Provided that, out of the O&M expenses so determined bosed HAPGheHobeuBuiding

_ - S 1 T OO0
requiations, ot feast 30% shall be spent towards repair and maintenance activilies

Provided further that, the impact of pay revision (including arrears) shall be allowed on
kT
Page 45 of 62



3 . .
ﬂzqq 05683237 Pimachal Government Judicial isﬂper

e ol = P

u_'l'nnur, OF CAFITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION ann | icnrp
m TERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGE L
KASHANG HEP STAGE 111 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24. HIFrC

aciual during the mid-term performance review er at the end of the control period s
per audited Junoudited accounts, subject to prudence check and aony other factor

considered oppropriate by the Commission, ®

3.2.2 The escalation factor for various years has been worked out as per regulatory
requiremeants and projecticns have been drawn based on the same.

4.2.3 The relevant clause of the Regulation for determination of escalation facter. the
“WPI Inflation” and "CPI Inflation” has been computed as described in the HPERT

Tariff Regulation (Amendment 2) as given below:

“CPlinflation — is the average increase in the Consumer Price index {CPI) for the three

years immediately preceding the base year;

Whlinflation — is the average increase in the Wholesale Price Index (CPI) for the three

peors immediately preceding the base year;”

4.2.4 For the subsequent years, the O&M Expenses have been escalated at the rate as

tabulated below as per Regulations:

Table 19: Details of Calculation of Escalation Factor

Particulars | WP _i— | Pl ‘ == | Escalation
| ‘ | Factor
P‘ﬂe%mg-zn - 1218 3225 -
i Humﬂfwﬂ- e vl 1y -
oot SR ik B3| 139.4 12.97%| 35606 | 5.13%
st UFEy 9953 [152.52 9.41%J 37762 J 6.06% | 5.90%

Note: EF(n] = 0.2" [WPI{n-2) +WPI{n-1) +WPI{n)}/3 +0.8*[CPI{n-2] +CPlin-1) +CPl{n)]/3

4.2.5 The actual D&M expenses incurred in the project up to FY 2021-22 and the O&M

experses projected for the years FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24 are tabulated as below

Table 20: O&M Expenses

Particulars FY 16- FY 17- FY 18- | FY 19- l FY 20- FY 21- | FY 22- FY 23- &
17 18 19 | 20 | 21 22 23 24
18 . | -ii-lur.m“ (Ger
Actual p Himfed Buickng ™
| Maoe

Fage 46 of 82



Himachal GSovernment Judicial Paper

B b = B

F
N° 058323z
L

HI'I'H{H-".-\L OF CAPITAL COST ALDONG WITH ADDITHINAL CAPITALIZATION AMD | IKHEP
u_b.:mmm-rmm OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGE 1,
KASHANG HEP STAGE 1 (1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24. HEFFC

|

Employes _
Lxpenses 1270 1146] 7.61| S05 778 11.20 930 9.5

| | | |
R&M 332/ 5-9?{ 5.01| 3.66 as3| 077 5-15‘ 5,56
| i = . ER——— |
ARG 287 566| -0.100 203 286 549 649 809
Total lﬂ.a!li IELI:E_ 12.52 10.73

1518 1746 21.04 23.49

The AEG expenses for FY 2017-18 are on higher side whereas those of FY 2018-19 are on the

lower side. This is because Slope Stabilisation Expentes for Pothead Yard Area were booked
under ARG Expenses in the Year 2017-18 which were later capitalized in the year 201819

after Audit Observation,

A5 the [KHEP power house was in a state of extended shutdown for most part of FY 2020-21
with major maintenance activites having been carried out in 2020-21, therefore, the Q&M
expenses for FY 2021-22 are on lower side and therefore nat considered for purpose of
projecting the expenses of FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24. O&M Expenses for FY 2022-23 are
available, with some provisions remaining to be booked. However, the tentative amounts
have beon filled as projected expenses. Further, the Employee Expenses and REM Expenses
for FY 2023-24 have been calculated by escalating the expenses of FY 2022-23 using the
Escalation Factor calculated in Table above, The ARG Expenses cannot be calculated in this
a TV r@ﬁ due to increased insurance expenses and new expense in the form of HPERC Fees

s Ki _-.FHE:»'EEI?'_E;,";hE ARG expenses have been calculated based on the budget calculations made
T T

i whesistimating the budget for 2023-24.
OHTLLE iHLF

4.2.6 The Petitioner requests the Hon'ble Commission to apprave the same,

4.1 Depreciation

4.3.1 Clause 20 of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and

Conditions for Determination of Hydra Generation Tariff] Regulations, 2011 and

its subsequent amendments states as follows

(1) The volue bose for the purpose of depreciotion shall be the capital cost of the ass

¢

T P | RETRE LT

{2] The salvage value of the asset shall be considered as 10% ond deprecioifPCL) ol sy Bu'ding.
" Shimis-1TH000

admitted by the Commission.

allowed up to maximum of 30% of the copital cost of the asset:

Page 47 of 62



2
# L} L r
o 0569235 o Himachal Government Judicial Paper
e 2 .

AWPPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION anD | ikuee
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGE 1,
KASHANG HEP STAGE 1 (1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 202324, HPPCL

Frovided thot the salvage value for IT equipment and software shall be considered as
NIL and 100% value of the assets shall be considered depreciable:

Provided also that in case of hydro generating stations, the salvage value shail be as
provided in the agreement signed by the developers with the State Government for

creation of the site:

Provided further that the capital cost of the assets of the hydro generating station for
the purpose of computation of depreciable value shall correspond to the percentage af

sale of electricity under long-term power purchose agreement at requlated tariff.”

4.3.2 A depreciation rate has been considered as per Himachal Pradesh Electricity
Regulatery Commission [Terms and Conditions for Determination of Hydro
Generation Tariff] Regulations, 2011 Appendix |: Depreciation Schedule for the
first 12 years of capitalization. Thereafter, the balance net asset value shall be
equally spread over the useful life of the plant, as per the Tariff conditions issucd

by Han'ble HPERC,

4.3.3 The depreciation booked in the project since COD as well as the depreciation

projected for FY 22-23 and 23-24 is tabulated as below:

Table 21: Depreciation - Actual and Projected

_.-U;:tual - Projected
EY | FY FY FY FY FY FY EY
pTTE Particulars
eyl pel 16-17 | 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21 | 21-22 | 22-23 23-249
iy KU 0y Puse . B ) . .
Ravacks o, wikes DRI ing GFA 1,003.23 | 1,003.23 | 1,036.26 | 1,043.91 | 104411 | 104380 108378 104978
wﬂ!‘ TR
i ¥ i =g = |
i 2 ddition during the
year 000 | 3303 | 765| o020 -032| 007 o002 0%
Less Grant Received 0 o 0 0 ol o ol o
Closing GFA | 100373 | 1,036.26 | 1,043.91 | 1,040.11 | 104380  1,0803.73 | 1,043 74 | 1,044 24
fverage GFA 1003.23 | 1010.74 | 1040008 | 1044001 | 104395 104378 0 109373 0 14399
Less Freehold Land 5153 | 5153 51,53 | 51853 5183 5153 51 47 5147
-"'--reragé G_I-.A_ : == A
1
excluding Land | g51.70 ) : 99248 | 99243 | 99233 | wE227 . 99252 ;
g | g | 96872 | 98E.56 | : ; Cpuea i e ai.ﬂ:n.m
WARCD (') IB5% | ABE%  4.74% a.6a% a.69% 4,70 WP oL, Faiv I‘I'"F' <
Depreciation 7138 4T10 4584 46 58 db .56 4668 |  4B.6B & 68

Page 48 of 62



Himachal Government Jubicial Paper

[ S8 N Rl o

{
N? (583236
L

AWPPHOV AL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIFATION AND
BETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED
RASHANMG HEP STAGE 11 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2033-24,

S |
..

ILHEFP
W ALE 1
B

“Freehold Land Cast shown above also includes the cost of AR Expenses as the same have been bocked undor
land Experies a3 the R&ER policy compensates the Project Affected Families, Willages and &rea for the usape of
their Land @nd associated resources.

434 HPPCL requests the Hon'ble Commission to kindly approve the Depreciation as

per table above,

4.4 Interest On Loans

8.4.1 Interest on loans is mainly payable an account of the capital expenditure planned
in the Control Period. Interest on normiative loan has been projected considering
Debt: Equity ratio of 70:30 for Integrated Kashang Stage-l Hydro Generation as

per Regulatians,

4.4.2 The relevant clause of the Regulations pertaining to Interest on Loans s produced

below.
"17. interest and Finance Charges

“(1) Interest and finonce charges on loan capital shall be computed an the
outstonding loans, duly taking into account the schedule of repayment in gccardance
with the terms and conditions of relevant ogreements of loon, bond or non-
convertible debentures. Exception can be made for the existing or post loans which
may hove different terms as per the ogreements already executed if the Comrnlssion
is satisfied that the loan has been controcted for and applied to identifiable and

approved projects.

F‘ﬂﬁw *(2] The rate of interest shall be the weighted averoge rate of interest colculated on

ol ﬁﬂ"-ﬂw,sis of the actual loan portfolio at the beginning of each year applicable ta the
L AL e
mﬂ:'.'-;ﬂﬂl.‘,_., W Eproject:
xh T
1:|“nui. i i

“Provided that if there is no actual loan for a particular year but normative foan is still
outstanding, the lost ovailable weighted average rate af interest shall be considered,
Frowvided further that if the generating station, does not have actual logn, then the
weighted overoge rote of interest of the generoting company os a whole sholl be

considered: k-

“Brovided further that if the generating company does not have DILTW th
{1) Year State Bank of India (5BI) MCLR / any replacement thereof
for the time being in effect applicable for one (1) Yeor period, os may be applicabie as

on 1st April of the relevant Year plus 200 basis points shall be considered as the rafe
Pape 49 of 62



Himachal Gobernment Judiaial Paper

B bl S b

r
O 0563237
HH 0583

u=__|=i-:_m'u- OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | 1KHI T
III-I+.I-:\?I.'-A.TIG.\I OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | =TALE 1,
RASHANG HEPSTAGE 1 {1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 20231-24, HIre 1

of interest for the purpose of allowing the interest on the normative loan.

"(3) The interest rate on the amount of equity in excess of 30% treated of national
foan shall be the weighted average rate of the loons of the respective years and shall

be jurther limited to the rate of return on equity specified in these regulations

“{4) in case any moratorium period is availed of in any lean, depreciation provided for
in the tariff during the years of moratorium shall be treated as notional repayment

during those years and interest on lean capital shall be caiculated aceordingly...”

4.4.3  Asian Development Bank had sanctiored loan facility to Government of India for the
execution of IKHEP under Himachal Pradesh Clean Energy Development Investment
Programme (HPCEDIP). This multilateral loan was routed to the Corporation, thor-
augh Government of India and, SIIJHEEI:]UEI'Iﬂ}I', through Government of Himachal
Pracesh also. Government of Himachal Pradesh on-lent thesa loan funds ta HPPCL at
the interest rate of 10% per annum. Copy of On-lending Loan Agreement attached

[Annexure - P17).

4.4.4  As per the terms and conditions of the On-lending Loan Agreement, the repayment
of loan and interest has become due. But due to financial constraints, Corparation is
unable to repay its loan liabilities and has sought deferment of the same from GoHP
The deferment of loan has been approved by the State Government up to 2020-21
{(Annexure — P17] and a case for further deferment of loan has already been placed

.‘Tré\ﬂfp before the Government. Therefore, as per Regulation 17{4) quoted above, notignal

= P i i
gy Yoot .#‘..repwment of loan has been considered equal to depreciation and interest on loan
="

i b
e

L

" capital has been calculated accordingly.

rpi 1 i

4.4.5 The interest on loan {normative) considered and projected as per Regulation 17(4)

is tabulated below:

4
Table 22: Loan Repayment considered and projected as per RegulatjgRseg sanags: (Gansmton)
O L A K Building.
FY 16- [Fn?- | FY 18- | FY 18- | FY20- FY21- YIH
Particulars
17 18 19 | 20 21 22 23 24

Opening Loan | 702.26 | 680.88 | 656.90 | 61542 SAR.OB | 522.19 47547 42850
Add: Drawl{s) | ' . ' '
during the Year 003 2312 5.35 0.14 -0.22 0.05 ' 0.014 0.35

Page 50 of B2



PHimachal Gobernment Judicial Paper

[ e

( _
© 0583238
!!_!E 0

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL €COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION A | IKHE
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOM INTEGRATED f STALL |

KANHANG HEPSTAGE 141 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 202324, HPFCL
Less: Htﬁﬁents | | |
considered egual
to depreciation 2138 | 4710 | 4684 | 4658 | 4656 4668 46EB  46.68
Closingloan | 680,88 | 656.90 | 615.42 | 568.08 | 529.19 | 47547 | 428.80 38247
Rate of Interest ‘ | .
on Loan on ,
arnnual basis 10% |  10% 10% | 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%
Interest an loan : 7023 | 6809 65.69 61,54 55.9[:'i 52.22 4755 42.88

4.4.6 HPPCL requests the Hon'ble Commission to kindly approve the Interest on Loan as

per Table above
+.5 Interest on Working Capital

4.5.1 Regulation 18 and 19 of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission
(Terms and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations,

2011 and itz subsequent amendments states as follows:

“The Commission shall calculate the working capital requirernent for hydroelectric

power stations containing the following components:
(o) Operation & Malntenance (O&M) expenses for 1 month;
(&} Maintenance spares equivalent to 15% of GEM:

{c) Receivables equivalent to two months of fixed cost

£TE

Rate of interest on working capital to be computed as provided hereinafter in these
P %éﬁmﬁﬂns sholl be on normative basis and shall be equal one (1) Year State Bank af
N IT-L::;“;HT:;'W@:EB” MCLR / any replacement thereof as notified by RBI for the time being in
e F“;f:: effect applieable for one (1) Yeor period, as may be applicable as on 1st April af the
Financial Year in which the Petition is filed plus 300 basis points. The interest on
warking copital shall be poyoble on normative bosis notwithstanding that 1he
generating company has not taken working capital lean from any outside agency or

has exceeded the working capital loan based on the normative figures. ™

4.5.2 Interest on working capital has been calculated @ BE % pew (Garimnatinn,)
Himteg Blugijpl
Lending Rate) In accordance with the above Regulations. o~ Pl e

4.5.3 The interest on working capital calculated as per regulations is provided in the

table below:
Page 51 of 62



¢
o
HE' 0583239

ol - 1 PR

Himachal Government Judiaial Paper

al_*.l-mn'm_. OF CAFITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND ! IR
DETERMINATION ©OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGE 1,
KASHANG HEP STAGE 11 X 65 MW} FROM COD TO FY 2023-24. | e L

Table 23: Interest on Working Capital - Actual and Projected

FY | FY |FY F‘I'|F‘I’|F"l"F'!'!F'!"
Particulars | ‘ L-
1e-17 | 17-18 19 19-20 | 20-21 21-22 22-23 323-24
Eihd Exvpenses for 1 I [ [ .
Month z.'.r|:|| 1.43 | 106| oss| 126! 132! 19 1ee
il ! {
laintenance Spares | | ' ' .
Equivalent to 15% | ‘ i
of QD&M | 4.85

346 | 1.88 1.61 2.28 4.38 .16 L
2.38 | 3.56 4.65 343 | 049 11.26 B.59 9.25

—

rceivable Equivalent | [ |

of 2 Manths of

Fived Cost |

ital Waorking Capital

Requirement 9.94 10.95 757 | 7193 305 1496 1350 14.74

B — — 1 [ —LF

iterest on Wnrking.

11.5‘ 115 5| 15 us) 15| s 1is

Capital %
wterest on Working | | - W

Capital 1.14 1.26 0.ar 091 0.35 1,72 1.55 1.69

4.6 Return on Equity

4.6.1 Regulation 21 of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and
Conditiens for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 and

ite subseguent amendment states as follows

Pl TR J’E?ul’ﬂ[fﬂﬂ 16 and on pre-tax basis at the bose rate of 15.5% to be grossed up o3 per
_'.;a"‘:'?ﬂ ;

vy SO csilE regulation (3) of this regulotion:

\V .. "11) Return on equity shall be romputed on the equity determined in accordance with
e '_ ..._L' .

i

o oL o
ey, WA
R

griba 4147 {2} The rate of return on equity sholl be computed by grossing up the base rate with
the normal tax rote os per lotest available oudited accounts of the generating

COmpany:

Provided that in line with the provisions of the relevant Fingnce Acts of the respective
year, the return on equity with respect to the octeal tax rote applicobly fo the
generating company during the years of the contral period sw : Sidiog.
separately for each year during the mid-term performonce review o

the control period along with the toriff petition flled for the next contrel period.”

4.6.2 Since, HPPCL is continuously incurring losses and no profit has been sarned ull

Page 52 of B2



B Bl 2 ed

3 | , e
» N2 0563240 Himachal Government Judiaal Paper

i i e =
I:;:_I;:h Al .UF (_Z“.tl"ITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | IKHET
ﬂu_naru:_m OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGE 1,
RASHANG HEP STAGE 141 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24. HPPCL

i

date for any Financial Year since its Incorporation i.e. 18/12/2006. Therefore o
Liability of Income Tax has arisen on HPPCL as on date. However, if HPPCL earns
profits, then Income Tax liability may arise as per the provisions of Income Tax Act
and which may attract Income Tax @ 25% of the Net Profit for FY 2023-73 plus

Surcharge extra (i.e. depending upon quantum of the profits),

4.6.3 Accordingly, the ROE has been considered @ 1550 % as per the regulations

mentioned above.
4.6.4 The return on equity as per Regulations is provided in the table given below:

Table 24: Projected Return on (Normative) Equity (Rs. Cr.)

FY16- | FY17- | FY18- | FY19- | FY20- | FY21-  FY22-  FY23-

Particulars

v | 18| 19 | 20 | 21 | » 22 | 2
Opening | | | | =t |
balance  300.97 | 300,97 | 310,88 | 313.17 31323 31314 31313 31312
Addition | 000 991, 229 006 010 002 000 015
Closing I | | | '

313.14 | 313.12 | 313.12 | 313.27

Balance 300.97 Slﬂ.Bﬂl 313.17 | 31323

| Average
balance 300.97 ' 3[]5,92' 312.03 313.ED| 313.19 | 313.13 | 31312 31320

Rateof | 1550 1550 15,50 "iﬁ-sn‘ 1550 1550 | 1550 1550
\Vﬁ ROE # % % % % % % %
Y, <.ROE 27.21 47.42 4836 4855 4854 4853 4853 4855

'j_ 4.6.5 HPPCL requests T_hE‘-I;l-E-P};I}.biE {:::lm.ﬁi.ssi'ﬂ'rﬂ i;:n_kin-dl-,r épﬁmue the Returf on Eqguity
as per Table above.

4.7 Summary of Annual Fixed Charges

4.7.1 The summary of annual fixed charges as computed with the above components is

presented in the table below:

Table 25: Annual Fixed Charges

¥ | FY FY FY Fy
Particulars
16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21
Operation & . p———
faintenance
Charges 1889 | 2309 | 1252| 1073] 15a8| 1746 2104 | 23 aaj

Page 53 of 62



Himachal Gobernment Judical Paper

b3 b3 S D

¢ .
& N9 0583241

I::_I;l;:;al: .u:-' CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | ikupp
-_1:"-.-1. ”[-'.IN {:.UF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | 5TAGE |,
RASHANG HEPSTAGE 1 {1 X 65 MW} FROM COD TO FY 2023-14. HEFC)

Interest on | | | !
| [

Fii | = i
23 BE.OD B5.69 | B1.54 5650 52.22 4755 | 42.38 |

e S

Finance Charges

Depreciatian '
i 21.;s| 47.10 .| 46.84 | 4658 | 4656 | 4668 | 46.68| 4668
]

Interest an |

Working Capital |
* | 134 126 o087 o091 035| 172 1:55 1.69
Return an I
Eguit
”__‘F 2721 | 4742 4836 4BS5| 4854 453 4853 485s
Total o o=

138.84 | 186.95 | 17428 | 16831 15?.53] 165.&1] 155.34| 163.20 |

4.7.2 The Petitioner humbly requests the Hon'ble Commission to approve the same.

i

——

I ariagen (Gonaretiog)

PPOL., Himbed By viig,
#.waﬂ i 171000
a1
=i
Wl = oy PO

Page 54 of 62



fl

‘NO 0583247 PHimachal Government Judical Paper
- :

[ R I

WPPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | IKHEP
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGE |1,
RASHANG HEPSTAGE 1 {1 X 65 MWy FROM OO0 TO FY 20235.24, HiPPCl

—l

5 OPERATIOMNAL NORMS

h.1 Performance Targets

The Commission shall set targets for each year of the control pericd for the items or

parameters that are deemed to be "controllable” and which will include-
{a) Normative Annual Plant Availability Factor;
(k) Auxiliary energy consumption;
5.1.1 Mormative Annual Plant Availability Factor [NAPAF)

Regulation 23 of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and
Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 and its

subsequent amendments specifies as under.
"{1) The narms of operation for hydro generating stations shall Be as under-

laf Nermative Annual Flant Availability Factor (NAPAF) for hydre generating stations

sholl be determined by the Commission as per the following criteria:-

{iv} run-of-river type plants: NAPAF to be determined plant-wise, bosed on 10-doy
design energy data, moderated by past experience where available/relevant”

The energy data of the project (menthwise from CaD) is tabulated as below -

Table 26: Energy data of the Project Montwise from COD

Manth Period DPR | 2018 27 2018 2019 1020 21 20212
i Elde Design
- Enkh L [ :
vy KT Enery | | |
Pfurd :...'.l_r' wriapstd t E
e ST | {nau) (M) inauj (MU} ML) (raL) (il [RLI
grderiit 51 = J=T =k B
R tie] 13| 1as| oda| Man! 1
lan il 1.90 I 1.14 139 1.3% 0,43 i3
. —l o A, | -—
‘ ihi 185 [ 114 | 1.3% 1.33 0.41 [.31 il
) | pay | Se@en | 19 122 1.00 0.12 1.39 .46
¥ == - 1 5E|:-t | T
' 119 | 122 1.00 0.12 1 34 1 #h
Fab i 181 e (LR |
m 1.74 M T I & - | 1,00 0.12 | 39 L
: 1 | | | |
i | 1.50 ‘ 1.64 | 1.16 1.10 0.00 1 &3 213 .
: | | | —-’——
(¥ - | . |
. i 1.78 1.84 | 1.16 | 1.10 | .00 1.63 | J.Ei .
EP et o || e MO | wh'u-l’h“l;."' 'I
HPPOL. r--rﬁ#ﬂ d
g i

Page 55 of 62



7
L1 24
‘H. 0583243

- o B

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION

BHimachal Gobernment Judicial Paper

IKHEP

OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | 3TALE L,

KASHANG HEP STAGE 1(1 X 65 MW) FROM CODTO FY 20123.24. HPPOT
i 1.81 1.64 116 1,10 000 . L4l 11
it | L o ) |
! 1.30 5.38 3.13 408 000! 24m 4.1
Apr Ii ! 206 539 3.13 4,08 0,00 I .09 i1
Il 185 535 | 313 4.08 £.00 i) 4
| 407 10.16 | BI0 | 643 0.00 .10 70U
May | W 5.15 10.16 570 | 5.45 | 000 | 518 708
| 570 | 06| 67| 45| o000 19 70e
| f.41 11 63 .00 11.08 0,00 10648 it
Jun | s | 1163 | © 00| 1108| 000 1088 79
- | . : | =1 i |
i 938 | 163 | ono| 1108 | oo 1064 7.9
1 | 12.25 | 1513 | 1145| 1374| 000| 1493 1128
jul | 13.68 1315 11.45 13.74 onon 14 53 11
il | 1235 | [ 1313 | 11.45 13,74 0.00 14 93 11 24
i J 1205 3.31 | 1153 11.53 0.00 1384 11.50
Aug il 11.03 .31 | 11.53 | 11.53 0.00 13 84 1
i §.12 .31 11.53 11.53 .00 13 84 15
| TR S | | | -
7.13 3 :
i 5.58 | 475 | {0.05 | E.39 0.0 9.2 4 21
I 1
[ 123 ! & BE
SEp 1] 565 | 4.73 05 | 239 | 0.00 | 9327
T ! - . = ) I
m 29 1.23 4,73 0.08 438 0.00 9,37 13
i 4 | . .
[ 4.36 =-Ad 3.549 276 355 oo 4.0 ug
I ! -+ 1| ’
" ':.- ol | 4.14 3.38 3.89 18| 3 0.00 4.5 0.0
R iy T ! |
NI Qi ;"ﬂ.-a.‘r-'.-'r" = nn =
1 & - LAY |
Pﬂ"ﬁ:... pt i 270 359 2.76 31.55 0
'-ﬁ-" . ||'|- 1 X — i < [
2 58 G
" | 133 15 216 263 220 oon 23
1 15E P l ' ; 13
Moy | il 34 | .16 262 2.20 £, b
' 58| 238 282 23 ; 23| 000
i 383 1 216 | ag2| 220 0.0
| i 2.91 123 181 1.E0 1.61 .00
' 1123 & cammil Ay =
D I .89 1.E1L 1.ED 1 &1
1 I 13| ; : 0.00 ;
il | 771 | | 181 i 1.80 | :I.E-J.J |
5.2 Auxiliary Energy Consumption HPPOL, o

.21

Page 56 of 62

The Hon'ble Commission shall set targets for performance improvement as per



$imachal Gobernment FJudicial Paper

B g T B

!1
® N? 0583244

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | IR
BETERMINMATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR OINTEGHATED | STAGE 1,
RASHANG HEP STAGE 1 (1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24. HEPC

the below clause of HPERC Regulations,

3.2,2 Regulation 23 (b} of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission [Terms
and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011

and its subsequent amendments specifies as under

|
surface hydroelectric power | With rotating exciters mounted an 0.7%

generating station | the generator shaft

| With static excitation system 1%
!
Lirderground hydro electric | With rotating exciters mounted on ' 0.5%
power generating station the generator shaft
| With static excitation system 1.2%

3.2.3 The petitioner presents that (3X65 MW) Integrated Kashang HEP Stage =1, Il and
Il i an underground hydroelectric power generating station with static excitation
system and accordingly the Petitioner is requesting to approve an auxiliary

cansumption of 1.2%.

| Generation Details | As per DPR )

Gross Generation | 2458 MU

| Aux. Consumption | 1.20%
- | ! T |
F':TTE w | Net Generation llﬂlﬂE |
s | .

"‘*1“-'-' " Free Energy to State (FEHS ) 13%
Pl ! ! o |

.-_1."':4"" (R

Met Saleable i 21128 MU

¥

{34
W

Page 57 of 62



P
o N? 0363245

Himachal Gobernment Jubicial Paper

LV O e

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND IKHEP
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STAGE )
KASHANG HEP STAGE 1 (1 X 65 MW} FROM COD TO FY 202324, HIFPRCI

6 CAPACITY CHARGES

6.1 Capacity Charges and Energy Charges

6.1.1 Regulation 26 of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and

Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 and |t

subsequent amendments specifies as under:
“26. Computation of Capocity Charge and Energy Charge

{1} The fixed cost of a hydra generating station shall be computed on annual basis, based an
norms specified under these regulations, ond recovered on monthly basis under capocity
charge (inclusive of incentive) and energy charge, which shall be pa yabie by the beneficiaries
in propartion to their respective allocation in the soleable capacity of the generoting station,

that is to say, in the capacity excluding the free power to the State:...

The capacity charge (inclusive of incentive] payable to a hydro generating station jor o

calendor month shall be —

AFC x 0.5 x NOM / NDY x (PAFM / NAPAF] fin Rupees)
Where,

AFC = Annual fixed cost specified for the year, in Rupees.
NAPAF = Normative plant availability foctar in percentage
NDOM = Number of doys in the manth

WY = Numder of days in the vear

PAFA = Piant avoilability foctor achieved guring the month, in percentage.,

“Energy charge rate (ECR) in Rupees per kWh on ex-power plant basis, for  hydro generating

station, shall be determined up to three decimal places based on the following farmuln,

subject to the provisions of sub-regulation (7}:-
ECR = AFC x 0.5 x 10 / {DE x {100 - AUX) x {100 — FEHS))
Where,

DF = Annual design energy specified for the hydro generating station, in MWh, subject to the

prowvsions of sub- regulations ()

FEHE = Free-energy for State, in per centdefined in regulotion 28. ..

Page 58 of 62



Himachal Government Judicial Paper

LoE O R

4
o N? 0383246

I’;I'.I’Ilﬂ"k'.-‘nl.. F !;“A.PITA.L OO5T ALONG WITH ADINTIONAL CAPITALIZATION aND | IKHED
.I.II.FLH'.II:‘H-#TIU.\ OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | SUAGT 1
KASHANG HEPSTAGE 1 {1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2023-24, HPPCL

T PRAYERS TO COMMISSION

HPPLL respectfully prays to the Hon'ble Cammission:

I To admit the Petition seeking Capital Cost along with Additional capitalization approval
and determination of tarlff from COD till FY 23-24.

. To approve the capital cost along with Additional capitalization and subseguent
determination of Annual Fixed Cost under each MYT including periodic review and true-
up for (65 MW ) Integrated Kashang HEP Stage |.

i, To determine Annual Fixed Charges from COD till FY 2023-24 in accordance with HPERC
Hydra Tariff Regulation 2011 parameters as amended from time ta time as the same
were nat been booked by the petitioner in line with the CERC/HPERC Regulations {i.e
Uperation & Maintenance Charges, Interest on Fingnce Charges, Return on Equily &
interest on wérm'ng Capital) due to uncertainty of beneficiary throughout the Nation till
31.03.2023.

iv. To dewvise 3 mechanism to overcome the loss/ profit incurred to HPPCL since oD il
21.03.2023 because of Sale of Power of Integrated Kashang HEP Stage 1 (65 MW) on
Short Term Basis due to non availability of beneficiary.

v. To pass such order to avail the benefit of the Hydro Purchase Obligation
[HPO)/Renewable Purchase Obligation (RPO) as per the relevant CERC/HPERC/Ministry of
Power Regulations/Natifications as amended from time to time,

vi. The expenditure incurred towards levies, taxes, duties, cess etc., if any and Water Cess on

HEP being leived by HP, fee and charges of Reglonal Load Dispatch Centre (NRLDC] e1c.

QWE aliowed to be recovered from the Respondent,
bl 2 T#rﬁ:ﬁj‘wﬂm ve auxiliary consumption of 1.2%.
e 3

r";"u:':c-,-.-.':'-h
o aFil. Todetermine NAPAF of the Project for calculation of Capacity Charges.

1. To issue appropriate mechanism for calculation of Declared Capacity (in ex-bus MW for
further calculation of Plant Availability Factor achieved during the Maonth in % [PAFM) for
calculation of Capacity Charges.

% The Arbitration cases in rfo Civil and Electromechanical works of Integrated Kashang HEP
Stage 1 are sub-judice and the cost involved [154.26 Crore + Interest) has not been &

considered in the total cost of the project and may be considered during true up.
ki g {MJ

To pass such grder that the costs incurred in Kashang Stage 2 & 3 shall be mﬁwﬂu'm

filed separately upon completion of Kashang Stage 2 & 3 works. e

xil. To pass such orders that the Petition filing fee and other expenditure incurred in filing of

Page 59 of 62



Himachal Government Judiaal Paper

B a2 B

'
- N? 0583247

APPRUVAL OF CAFITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | IKHEP
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATION OF TARIFF FOR INTEGRATED | STALE 1,

RASHANG HEFSTAGE 1 (1 X 65 MW) FROM COD TO FY 2ii23-14, I HEFC I

petition may be zllowed to be recovered by the Petitioner from the Respondent,

¥iii  To condone any inadvertent omissions/ errors/ shortcomings and permit the
Petitioner to add/ change/ modify/ alter this filing and make further submissions as may
be required at a future date,

¥iv. To allew further submissions, addition and alteration to this Petition as may be
necessitating from time to time,

v To treat the filing as complete in view of substantial campliance as alsa the specific
requests for waivers with justification placed on record.

“vi.To pass such other and further orders as are deemed fit and proper in the facts and
circumstances of the case,

xvil. To grant any relief as the Hon'ble Commission may consider appropriate,

By the Applicant

Through 5, e
-

Garenal Wanaye (Gensmton)
HPPOL, Himfed i ding.

PSR P ey

b 1553

Culgiilles: B1

Page &0 of 62



BHimachal Government Judicial Paper

S o Rl 5

v : :
\ NO° 0583248

BEFORE THE HON'BLE HIMACHAL PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Filing Mo............

Petition Mo

IN THE MATTER OF

FILING OF PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST AS ON COD TAKING IN CONSIDERATION
THE ADDITIONAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE AND DETERMINATION OF TARIEF FROM COD TILL FY
23-24 FOR 1X65 MW IKHEP STAGE-1 HYDRO ELECTRIC PLANT, OF HIMACHAL PRADESH POWER
LUBFURATION Ltd. [HPPCL) UNDER THE HIMACHAL PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION (TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR DETERMINATION OF HYDRO GENERATION
TARIFF) REGULATIONS, 2011 AND ITS AMMENDMENTS THERAFTER AND UNDER SECTION-62
READ WITH SECTION 86 OF THE ELECTRICITY ACT 2003,

HIMALHAL PRADESH POWER CORPORATION LIMITED, HIMFED BUILDING, BCS, NEW SHIMLA,
SHIMLA -9
PETITIOMNER
VERSUS

THE HIMACHAL PRADESH STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED, HPSEBL, VIDYUT BHAWAN,

SHIMLA-171004.

N4 \1/ RESPONDANT NO. 1
s e

g Ky

(1]

g ((Bar o
Pt B TR
ﬁ%ﬂmb‘lﬂ#

Pare 61 nf 62



o 063240 © imachal Gobernment Judiaial Paper

L

P pd 2R

AFFIDAVIT

I, Rohit Sharda, son of Late, Sh.Dev Dutt sharda, aged about 49 years, occupation
General Manager (Generation), HIMFED Bullding, HPPCL, BCS, Shimla-17100%, do herohy
solemnly affirm and declare that | have gone through the contents of the Accompanying
petition and that the contents af the same are true and correct to the best of my personal

knowledge as derived fram the official record.

| further solemnly affirm and verify that the contents of this affidavit ara true

and correct to the best of my personal knowledge, no part of it is false and nothing material has

concealed theren,
¢ Skt /

S ":""r::m H:;;‘:;r Verified and signed at Shimla on this 227" day of June, 2023,
N

P o ‘
\11“’ "H_l;.-l
k
De 8
et L T (a1 sty
MWPPOL, Hirmiad 24
Witness: %\ - G b
L B Gulston Fumat

S3. Manoger (€) HFPC L

TBw Mt el |

ﬂﬂrf.lhm—ﬂﬂﬂfm PP L - el e

5

gii;ﬁﬂlb

e ‘gqﬁ "
,}ﬁ‘-‘

A

Daaa RY Af B2



